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AGENDA



Six Mile Creek

Community Development District
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092
www.SixMileCreekCDD.com

November 8, 2023

Board of Supervisors
Six Mile Creek Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Six Mile Creek Community Development
District will be held Wednesday, November 15, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. at the Renaissance World Golf
Village Resort, 500 South Legacy Trail, St. Augustine, Florida 32092.

1. Roll Call

II. Audience Comments (regarding agenda items listed below)

III. Approval of Consent Agenda

A.

1.

Engineer Items
Ratification Items

Ratification of Requisitions 200
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Assessment Area 3, Phase 1 (Phases 9 & 11)

Ratification of Requisition 65 - 66
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Assessment Area 3, Phase 2 (Phase 10)

Ratification of Requisitions 149 - 151

2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel
Phase 2)

Ratification of Requisitions 31 - 34
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA2 Phase 3C)

Ratification of Requisitions 32A — 35A
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA3 Phase 3)

Ratification of Change Order No. 7 — Trailmark Phase 12

Ratification of Change Order No. 3 — Trailmark East Parcel Parcel 3


http://www.sixmilecreekcdd.com/

IV.

VL

E.

F.

Consideration Items
Consideration of Requisition 288 2016A Capital Improvement Bonds

Consideration of Requisition 67 - 69
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Assessment Area 3, Phase 2 (Phase 10)

Consideration of Requisitions 152 - 154

2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel
Phase 2)

Consideration of Requisitions 37 - 43
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA2 Phase 3C)

Consideration of Requisitions 36 A —39A
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA3 Phase 3)

Consideration of Change Orders 5 — 8 TrailMark Amenity Expansion

Ratification of Agreements
1. Brightview Landscape Amendment for Phase II Pond Banks

2. Agreement with CDD & HOA for Amenity, Field Operations & Lifestyles
Management

3. Agreement for Sitework with Powers Development Group, Inc.

4. Agreement with Southern Recreation for Installation of Playground
Equipment

Approval of Minutes of the October 11, 2023 Meeting

Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2023 and Statement of Revenues and
Expenses for the Period Ending September 30, 2023

Assessment Receipt Schedule

Check Register

Consideration of Proposal with Tree Amigos (Reverie)

Consideration of Proposal from Sitex Aquatics for Aquatic Management Agreement
(Reverie)

Other Business



VII.  Staff Reports
A. Attorney

B. Engineer
C. Manager
D. TrailMark Reports
1.  Operations (Evergreen)
a. Report
b. Pool Service Quotes

2. Lifestyles (OnPlace)

E. Reverie Reports (First Service)
1. Operations

2. Lifestyles
VIII.  Supervisor’s Requests
IX.  Audience Comments
X.  Next Scheduled Meeting — December 13, 2023 at 2:00 p.m.

XI.  Adjournment



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






Six Mile Creek Community Development District

November 15, 2023

CONSENT AGENDA

1. Ratification of Requisitions 200
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Assessment Area 3, Phase 1 (Phases 9 & 11)

2. Ratification of Requisition 65 - 66
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Assessment Area 3, Phase 2 (Phase 10)

3. Ratification of Requisitions 149 - 151
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2)

3. Ratification of Requisitions 31 - 34
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA2 Phase 3C)

4. Ratification of Requisitions 32A — 35A
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA3 Phase 3)

5. Ratification of Change Order No. 7 — Trailmark Phase 12

6. Ratification of Change Order No. 3 — Trailmark East Parcel Parcel 3

C:\Users\BlairS\Desktop\ALL CDD'S - Copy\Sixmile CDD (Whisper Creek)\Mtg. Agendas\SMC CDD November 15 2023 Consent Agenda.doc 11/9/2023



SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

REQUISITION SUMMARY

2021 Cavital Improvement Revenue Bonds (AA3 Phase 1) (Phases 9 & 11) BOND SERIES
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA 3, Phase 2) (Phase 10) BOND SERIES

2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (Assessment Area 2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2) BOND SERIES

Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds

REQUISITIONS ON CONSENT AGENDA NOVEMBER 15, 2023

Date of
Requisition

‘ Payee

‘ Reference

INVOICE AMOUNT

2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (AA3 Phase 1) (Phases 9 & 11) BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED (DEVELOPER FUNDED)

9/19/2023 | 200 ‘FF’L

‘Relocation of existing FPL line-Bill #: 1800436356

$ 1,966.00
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (AA3 Phase 1) (Phases 9 & 11) BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED | $ 1,966.00
Date of
Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (Assessment Area 3, Phase 2) (Phase 10) BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED (DEVELOPER FUNDED)
10/13/2023 | 65 |Besch & Smith Trailmark Phase 10 - Application for Payment No. 16 (September 2023) $ 157,652.96
10/17/2023 | 66 |ETM RFP for Trailmark Phase 10 CEI Services (WA#66) Invoice 210623 (SeptembeR 2023) $ 8,604.72
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA 3, Phase 2) (Phase 10) BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED | $ 166,257.68
Date of
Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (Assessment Area 2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2) BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED (DEVELOPER FUNDED)
10/13/2023 | 149 |Besch & Smith Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - Application for Payment No. 22 (September 2023) DEV FUNDED $ 46,796.68
10/17/2023 | 150 |ETM Master Site Planning (WA#51) Invoice 210338 (Sept 2023) DEV FUNDED $ 1,080.00
10/17/2023 | 151 |[ETM Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 CEI (WA#61) Invoice 210615 (September 2023) DEV FUNDED $ 854.80
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (A/C 226000005) (Assessment Area 2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2) BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED| $ 48,731.48
Date of
Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED
10/17/2023 | 31 |ETM Trailmark Amenity Center Phase 2 Expansion CA/CEI (WA#75) Invoice 210613 (September 2023) AA3 Ph3C $ 3,491.00
10/17/2023 | 32 |ETM Trailmark East Parcel - Phase 3 CEI (WA#73) Invoice 210617 - September 2023 AA2 Ph3C $ 2,522.75
10/17/2023 | 33 |ETM CDD Tax Exempt Purchase Administration (East Parcel Phase 3) (WA#74) Invoice 210618 (September 2023) AA2 Ph3C $ 570.50
10/17/2023 | 34 |ETM Traffic Signal Investigation - (WA#77) Invoice 210627 (September 2023) AA3 Ph3C $ 1,040.00
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED | $ 7,624.25
Date of
Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED
10/11/2023 | 32A |Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Trailmark Phase 12 - Contractor Application No. 7 (September 2023) AA3 Ph3 $ 1,376,256.55
10/17/2023 | 33A |Ferguson Direct Owner Purchase Invoices - Trailmark Phase 12 AA3 Ph3 $ 68,059.80
10/17/2023 | 34A |ETM Trailmark Phase 12 - CEI (WA#70) Invoice 210624 (September 2023) AA3 Ph3 $ 7,306.34
Signal Warrant and Structural Analysis Intersection of Pacetti Road and Trailmark Drive (WA#76) Invoice 210378
10/17/2023 | 35A |[ETM (September 2023) AA3 Ph3C $ 1,430.00
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE RATIFIED| $ 1,453,052.69
| TOTAL REQUISITIONS ON CONSENT AGENDA NOVEMBER 15, 2023 $ 1,677,632.10

SMC REQ LIST NOVEMBER - 2023




CHANGE ORDER

No. 3

DATE OF ISSUANCE:_ November 2, 2023

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 2, 2023

OWNER:_Six Mile Creek Community Development District

CONTRACTOR: __Jax Utilities Management, Inc..
Contract:__ Trailmark East Parcel 3

Project:_Trailmark East Parcel 3
ENGINEER's Contract No. 21-407-01

ENGINEER:_England — Thims and Miller, Inc.

OWNER's Contract No. _N.A.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Bid Alternate #1 ADS Storm Pipe

Reason for Change: Clear, Excavate and haul fill to Phase 10. Replace fill on EP3. Material deduct/ADS Credit.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Change Order Request No 3 dated November 1, 2023.

By execution of this change order document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation for

the work associated with these changes are resolved.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ 11.673.640.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 520
Ready for final payment: 580

(days)

Net Increase/Deerease from previous Change Orders
No. 0 toNo.2

$ 255.600.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No.__-0- to No.

-

Substantial Completion: _0
Ready for final payment: _0 .

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ 11.929.240.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 520
Ready for final payment: 580
(days)

Net Hrerease/Decrease of this Change Order:

$(1.352,226.46)

Net Increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:___ 0 .
Ready for final payment: _ 0.

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$10,577.013.54

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 520
Ready for final payment: 580

(days)
RECCMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
=
By: By T e By

ENGIMEER (Authorized Signature)

Date: _ 11/2/2023 Date: Nov3,2023

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date:

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.




CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project: Trailmark East Parcel 3 Change Order No: 3

Gewing NE Flovida Gince 1974 Owner: Six Mile Creek CDD Date:  11/1/2023

Engineer: England-Thims & Miller

SCOPE
The contract is changed as follows:
CO 2: Bid Alternate #1 ADS Storm Pipe
Item Previous Change Orders Qty Unit Unit Price Total Price
01 Clear, excavate, & haul fill to PH 10. Replace fill on EP3. 1 LS $397,600.00 $397,600.00
02 ADS Credit 1 LS -$142,000.00 -$142,000.00
SUMMARY The original Contract Sum was: $ 11,673,640.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders: $255,600.00
The Contract Sum pior to this Change Order was: $ 11,929,240.00

The Contract Sum will be increased (decreased) by

this Change Order in the amount of: -$1,352,226.46
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be: $ 10,577,013.54
TIME
The original commencement date was: 2/21/2023
Original days to Substantial Completion was: 520 days Date: 7/25/2024
Original days to Final Completion was: 540 days Date: 9/23/2024
Days added prior to this change order was: o) days Days will be increased (decreased) by: o) days
Current Substantial Completion: 520 days Date: 7/25/2024 New days to Substantial Completion: 520  days Date: 7/25/2024
Current Final Completion: 580 days Date: 9/23/2024 New days to Final Completion: 580  days Date: 9/23/2024
England-Thims & Miller Jax Utilities Management Inc Six Mile Creek CDD
ENGINEER CONTRACTOR OWNER
(Signature) (Signature) (Signature)
11/1/2023

DATE DATE DATE



Sewing NE Florida Gince 1974

11/1/2023
Change Order 2 Bid Alternate 1 ADS Storm Pipe
Project: Trailmark East Parcel 3
Owner: Six Mile Creek CDD
Engineer: England-Thims & Miller
Geotech: ECS of Florida, LLC
Surveyor: Clary & Associates, Inc.
Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Total Price
Ferguson Materials
1 Storm, Sanitary, FM, Water, Pipe & Fittings 1 1S S (776,879.20) S (776,879.20)
2 Tax 1 15 S (50,497.15) $ (50,497.15)
3 $ -
4 S -
5 American Precast S -
6 Storm and Sanitary Structures 1 LS S (416,569.00) S (416,569.00)
7 Tax 1 LS S (27,076.99) S (27,076.99)
8 S -
9 County Materials S -
10 [Storm ERCP and RCP 1 LS S (76,248.00) $ (76,248.00)
11 1 LS S (4,956.12) S (4,956.12)
12 S -
13 S -
14 S -
15 $ -
Total $ (1,352,226.46)

WWW.jaxum.com Serving Northeast Florida Since 1974 1 of 1



SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PURCHASE REQUISITION REQUEST FORM

1. Contact Person for the materiai supplier.

NAME: Ferguson Waterworks

ADDRESS: 9692 Florida Mining Blvd W Building 100, Jacksonville, FL 32257

TELEPHONE NUMBER: {904)268-2551
2, Manufacturer or brand, model or specification number of the item,

ADS pipe and fittings

Sanitary, Water and Reclaimed pipe and fittings

3. Quantity needed as estimated by CONTRACTOR. See attached guotes

4, The price quoted by the supplier for the construction materials identified above,
$ 776,879.20

5. The sales tax associated with the price quote:_$50,497.15

6. Shipping and handling insurance cost. $0.0

7. Delivery dates as established by CONTRACTOR. TBD

OWNER: Six Mile Cr

eek Community Development District

izeld Signature (Title) Date

22 Exhimt R

@5 (162

PURCHASING AGENT: England-Thims & Miller, Inc.

E&}d‘ A \'\)\ May 19, 2023

Authorized Signature (Title) Date

CONTRACTOR: JAX Utilities Management

(Project Manager) June 6, 2023

AULNIUTNILCU JiglHialdlc L niuc) Date

H
i




SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PURCHASE REQUISITION REQUEST FORM

1. Contact Person for the material supplier.
NAME: American Precast Structures

ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE NUMBER:
2 Manufacturer or brand, model or specification number of the item.

Concrete Structures

3. Quantity needed as estimated by CONTRACTOR. See attached quote

4, The price quoted by the supplier for the construction materials identified above
$ 416.569.00
5. The sales tax associated with the price quote  $27.076.99

6. Shipping and handling insurance cost. $0.0
7. Delivery dates as established by CONTRACTOR. TBD

OWNER: Six Mile Creek Community Development District

Authorized Signature (Title) Date
PURCHASING AGENT: E & Miller, Inc.
May 19, 2023
Aut orized Signature (Title) Date

CONTRACTOR: JAX Utilities Management

(Project Manager) June 12, 2023
Authorized Signature (Title) Date



SIXMILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PURCHASE REQUISITION REQUEST FORM

1. Contact Person for the material supplier.

NAME: County Materials Corporation

ADDRESS: 25750 CR561 Astatula, FL 34705

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (352) 343-8488

2. Manufacturer or brand, model or specification number of the item.
RCP Pipe

3. Quantity needed as estimated by CONTRACTOR. See attached guote

4, The price quoted by the supplier for the construction materials identified above.
$76,248.00

5. The sales tax associated with the price quote:___$4956.12
6. Shipping and handling insurance cost. $0.0

7. Delivery dates as established by CONTRACTOR. TBD

OWNER: Six Mile Creek Community Development District

Authorized Signature (Title) Date

PURCHASING AGENT: England-Tiims & Miller, Inc.

May 19, 2023
Authorized Signature (Title) Date
CONTRACTOR: JAX Utilities Management
May 31, 2023
Project Manager __ Authorized Date

Signature (Title)






CHANGE ORDER

No. 7

DATE OF ISSUANCE:_ October 18.. 2023

EFFECTIVE DATE:_October 18. 2023

OWNER:_Six Mile Creek Community Development District

CONTRACTOR: __Jax Utilities Management, Inc.
Contract: __ Trailmark Phase 12

Project:_Trailmark Phase 12
ENGINEER's Contract No. 20-277

ENGINEER:_England — Thims and Miller, Inc.

OWNER's Contract No. _N.A.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

Tree Amigos Repair Invoice in TM-11 (damage by Allstate Electric)

Reason for Change: Credit for repair in TM-11 paid by Owner

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Change Order Request dated October 17, 2023

By execution of this change order document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation for the

work associated with these changes are resolved.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$11.492.616.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 480
Ready for final payment: _540

(days)

Net Increase/BDeerease from previous Change Orders
No. 0_to No. 6

$§ 44424737

Net change from previous Change Orders No.__-0- to No.

-6-

Substantial Completion: _ 20 .
Ready for final payment: 20

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

§ 11,936,863.37

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 500
Ready for final payment: 560
(days)

Net Inerease/Decrease of this Change Order:

$  (16,671.25)

Net Increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:__ 0 .

| Ready for final payment: _0

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

§ 11,920,192.12

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:____500
Ready for final payment: 560

(days)

RECOMMENDED:
By: By:

APPROVED:

ACCEPTED:
By:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

Date: Date: Oct18,2023

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: 10.18.23

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.







Gewing NE Flonida Gince 1974

Mike James - Chairman | Charlie Freshwater - President | Rick Johns - Vice President

Change Order Proposal & Scope of Work

Project: Trailmark 12

Owner: Six Mile Creek CDD
Engineer: England-Thims & Miller
Geotech: ECS of Florida, LLC
Surveyor: Clary & Associates, Inc.

Item

O 0 NOULL B WN

[ S S
o uh WNRO

www.jaxum.com

Description: TM-11 Repairs Paid by Owner
Damage by Allstate Electric

Irrigation

St. Augustine Floratam

Parsoni Juniper

Muhlenbergia Capillaris

Pine Straw (Bales)

Labor to remove, store, water and replant material

Quantity Units

O T =

LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
LS

#H A A A B

Serving Northeast Florida Since 1974

Unit Price

(5,600.00)
(2,600.00)
(315.00)
(225.00)
(1,856.25)
(6,075.00)

Total

RV SR VoS Vo S 7 SR Vo S 7 S Vo SR V0 SR V2 SR V S V2 R V2 B "2 B Vo R V) i Vo

$

10/17/2023

Total Price

(5,600.00)
(2,600.00)
(315.00)
(225.00)
(1,856.25)
(6,075.00)

(16,671.25)

20f2









Six Mile Creek Community Development District

November 15, 2023

TO BE APPROVED

1. Consideration of Requisition 288
2016A Capital Improvement Bonds

2. Consideration of Requisition 67 - 69
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Assessment Area 3, Phase 2 (Phase 10)

3. Consideration of Requisitions 152 - 154
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2)

3. Consideration of Requisitions 37 - 43
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA2 Phase 3C)

4. Consideration of Requisitions 36A —39A
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) (AA3 Phase 3)

5. Consideration of Change Orders 5 -8
TrailMark Amenity Expansion

C:\Users\BlairS\Desktop\ALL CDD'S - Copy\Sixmile CDD (Whisper Creek)\Mtg. Agendas\SMC CDD Nov 15 2023 to be approved agenda.doc 11/13/2023



SHG REQLIST TO BE APPROVED NOVEMBER 15 2023

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

REQUISITION SUMMARY

2016 Bonds
2021 Canital Improvement Revenue Bonds (AA3 Phase 1) (Phases 9 & 11) BOND SERIES
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA 3, Phase 2) (Phase 10) BOND SERIES
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (Assessment Area 2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2) BOND SERIES
Series 2023 (2023 Project Area) Capital Inprovement Revenue Bonds

REQUISITIONS FOR AGENDA NOVEMBER 15, 2023

Rel:)—gi‘iesi[tllfon | | Payee | Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2016A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS
11/9/2023] 288 [Southern Recreation [Playground Equipment Installation $ 171,982.00
5 2016A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED| $ 171,982.00
Re_gitiesi?lfon I I Payee I Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (AA3 Phase 1) (Phases 9 & 11) BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED (DEVELOPER FUNDED)
|| |
2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (AA3 Phase 1) (Phases 9 & 11) BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED | $ ©
Date of | | |
Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (Assessment Area 3, Phase 2) (Phase 10) BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED (DEVELOPER FUNDED)
11/15/2023 67 |ETM RFP for Trailmark Phase 10 CEI Services (WA#66) Invoice 211120 (October 2023) $ 5,837.75
11/15/2023 68 |Kutak Rock LLP Professional Services related to Project Construction-Invoice 3298049 18323-2 (September 2023) $ 188.00
11/15/2023 69 |Besch & Smith Trailmark Phase 10 - Application for Payment No. 17 (October 2023) $ 332,291.15
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA 3, Phase 2) (Phase 10) BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED | $ 338,316.90
Date of I I
Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (Assessment Area 2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2) BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED (DEVELOPER FUNDED)
11/15/2023 | 152 |ETM Master Site Planning (WA#51) Invoice 210839 (Oct 2023) DEV FUNDED $ 642.71
11/15/2023 | 153 |ETM Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 CEI (WA#61) Invoice 211113 (October 2023) DEV FUNDED $ 13,151.10
11/15/2023 | 154 |Besch & Smith Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - Application for Payment No. 23 (October 2023) DEV FUNDED $ 195,204.64
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Revenue Bonds (A/C 226000005) (Assessment Area 2, Phase 3B) (East Parcel Phase 2) BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED | $ 208,998.45
Date of |
Reg Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED
11/15/2023 37 |[ETM Trailmark Amenity Center Phase 2 Expansion CA/CEI (WA#75) Invoice 211112 (October 2023) AA2 Ph3C $ 704.50
11/15/2023 38 |ETM Trailmark East Parcel - Phase 3 CEl (WA#73) Invoice 211115 - October 2023 AA2 Ph3C $ 3,558.25
11/15/2023 39 |ETM CDD Tax Exempt Purchase Administration (East Parcel Phase 3) (WA#74) Invoice 211116 - October 2023 AA2 Ph3C $ 335.00
11/15/2023 | 40 |ETM Traffic Signal Investigation - (WA#77) Invoice 211123 (October 2023) AA3 Ph3C $ 800.00
11/15/2023 41 | Carlton Construction, Inc. Trailmark Amenity Expansion - Contractor Application for Payment No. 6 (Oct 2023) AA3 Ph3C $ 304,125.29
11/15/2023 42 |Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Trailmark East Parcel Ph 3 - Contractor Application No. 6 (October 2023) AA3 Ph3C $ 53,247.50
11/15/2023 43 |Ferguson Direct Owner Purchase Invoices - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 3 AA3 Ph3C $ 321,293.40
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED| $ 684,063.94
Date of I
Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED
11/15/2023 | 36A |ETM Trailmark Phase 12 Construction Documents (WA#49) Invoice 210838 (Oct 2023) AA3 Ph3 $ 994.00
11/15/2023 | 37A |ETM Trailmark Phase 12 - CEI (WA#70) Invoice 211122 (October 2023) AA3 Ph3 $ 6,027.25
11/15/2023 | 38A |ETM Signal Warrant and Structural Analysis Intersection of Pacetti Road and Trailmark Drive (WA#76) Invoice 210887 - October 2023 AA3 Ph3 $ 1,450.00
11/15/2023 | 39A |Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Trailmark Phase 12 - Contractor Application No. 8 (October 2023) AA3 Ph3 - DEV FUNL| $ 608,349.78
2023 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (Series 2023) 2023 Project Area BOND SERIES TO BE APPROVED| $ 616,821.03
TOTAL REQUISITIONS TO BE APPROVED ON AGENDA NOVEMBER 15, 2023 $ 2,020,182.32




CHANGE ORDER

No. 5

DATE OF ISSUANCE: November 7, 2023

EFFECTIVE DATE:_November 7, 2023

OWNER:_Six Mile Creek Community Development District
CONTRACTOR: _ Carlton Construction, Inc.
Contract: __ Trailmark Amenity Expansion

Project:_Trailmark Amenity Expansion
ENGINEER's Contract No. 21-310

ENGINEER:_England — Thims and Miller, Inc.

OWNER's Contract No. _N.A.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Missing existing drainage pipe

Reason for Change:

The change is for cost associated with a pipe for outfall to the pond and pipe to connect EX-1 to YD-9

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Carlton Construction, Inc. Change Order PCO #005 dated September 13, 2023

By execution of this change order document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation for

the work associated with these changes are resolved.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ 1.983.300.30

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

(days)

Net Increase/Deerease from previous Change Orders
No. 0 toNo.4

$ 64.333.12

Net change from previous Change Orders No. to No._ -4-
Substantial Completion: _0
Ready for final payment: _0 .

(days)

-0-

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$2.047.633.42

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

(days)

Net Increase/Deerease of this Change Order:

$ 515883

Net Increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:___ 0
Ready for final payment: _ 0.

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: N/A

$2.052.792.25 Ready for final payment: N/A
(days)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: By:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

Date:  11/13/2023 Date:

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date:

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.




Carlton Construction, Inc.
4615 U.S. Highway 17, Suite 1
Fleming Island, Florida 32003

PCO #005

Project: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
805 Trailmark Drive
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

Phone: +19042848321

DRAFT

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #005: Missing Existing Drainage

Pipe
TO: Six Mile Creek Community Development FROM: Carlton Construction, Inc.
District 4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 Fleming Island, Florida 32003
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 005/0 CONTRACT: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: CREATED BY: Dalton Edgell (Carlton Construction,
Inc.)
STATUS: Draft CREATED DATE: 9/13/2023
REFERENCE: PRIME CONTRACT None
CHANGE ORDER:
FIELD CHANGE: No
LOCATION: ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based
SCHEDULE IMPACT: PAID IN FULL: No
EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:
TOTAL AMOUNT: $5,158.83

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Missing Existing Drainage Pipe

CHANGE REASON: Latent Condition

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)

The change is for cost associated with a pipe for outfall to the pond and pipe to connect EX-1 to YD-9. Yard drain EX-2 did not have an outfall line going
to the pond. 40' of new drainage pipe was required to be installed to ensure that the new and existing yard drains properly drained into the pond. Yard
drain EX-1 was not connected to another yard drain and 80' of new pipe was required to be installed for this drain to properly drain to YD-9.

ATTACHMENTS:
Missing Drainage Pipe Backup.pdf , Trailmark CO 3.pdf

# Budget Code Description Amount
1 égg?e-sn?égg)gooﬁtsr:gtcontract Drainage 12" Line from EX-2 for outfall to Pond $1,846.00
2 g())/ggﬂégg)gooﬁtsr:gtcontract Drainage 10 Line from EX-1 to YD-9 $2,916.00
Subtotal: $4,762.00

PM Software (= 0.24% Applies to all line item types.): $11.49

Insurance Costs (= 0.53% Applies to all line item types.): $25.42

Contractor Fee (7.50% Applies to all line item types.): $359.92

Grand Total: $5,158.83

Carlton Construction, Inc. Page 1 of 2 Printed On: 9/13/2023 02:22 PM


https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/85411/01HA7W18FD6NKTQPHA91Z0YVJS?sig=a1c1bb16688f2b1ff236579d521e656c01ed821ce28fe14723fa918ce8fff2b9
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/85411/01HA7TVA1EAF4ZG6T3Z3CM5JRT?sig=0b8d5fdb824e0cb91be5f51b1fc63182860dd1508d5159d4e887dd8cc4a3c30a

Six Mile Creek Community Development
District

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

PCO #005

Carlton Construction, Inc.

4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
Fleming Island, Florida 32003

SIGNATURE

Carlton Construction, Inc.

DATE

SIGNATURE
10.13.23

Page 2 of 2

SIGNATURE DATE

Printed On: 9/13/2023 02:22 PM



CHANGE ORDER

No. 6

DATE OF ISSUANCE: November 7, 2023

EFFECTIVE DATE:_November 7, 2023

OWNER:_Six Mile Creek Community Development District
CONTRACTOR: _ Carlton Construction, Inc.
Contract: __ Trailmark Amenity Expansion

Project:_Trailmark Amenity Expansion
ENGINEER's Contract No. 21-310

ENGINEER:_England — Thims and Miller, Inc.

OWNER's Contract No. _N.A.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: RFI 12 - Maintenance Gate Upgrade

Reason for Change: Fire Marshal review of the pool permit they requested updated occupancy calculations, life safety info and gate

hardware details.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Carlton Construction, Inc. Change Order PCO #006 dated September 13, 2023

By execution of this change order document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation for

the work associated with these changes are resolved.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ 1.983.300.30

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

(days)

Net Increase/Deerease from previous Change Orders
No. 0 toNo.5

$ 69.491.95

Net change from previous Change Orders No. to No.
Substantial Completion: _0
Ready for final payment: _0 .

(days)

-0- 5

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$2.052,792.25

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

(days)

Net Increase/Deerease of this Change Order:

§ 341249

Net Increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:___ 0
Ready for final payment: _ 0.

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: N/A

$2.056,204.74 Ready for final payment: N/A
(days)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: By:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

Date: 11/13/2023 Date:

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date:

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)




PCO #006

Carlton Construction, Inc. Project: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
4615 U.S. Highway 17, Suite 1 805 Trailmark Drive
Fleming Island, Florida 32003 St. Augustine, Florida 32092

Phone: +19042848321

DRAFT

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #006: RFI 12 - Maintenance Gate

Upgrade
TO: Six Mile Creek Community Development FROM: Carlton Construction, Inc.
District 4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 Fleming Island, Florida 32003
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 006/0 CONTRACT: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: CREATED BY: Dalton Edgell (Carlton Construction,
Inc.)
STATUS: Draft CREATED DATE: 9/13/2023
REFERENCE: PRIME CONTRACT None
CHANGE ORDER:
FIELD CHANGE: No
LOCATION: ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based
SCHEDULE IMPACT: PAID IN FULL: No
EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:
TOTAL AMOUNT: $3,412.49

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: RFI 12 - Maintenance Gate Upgrade

CHANGE REASON: AHJ/Code Requirement

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)

During the Fire Marshal review of the pool permit they requested updated occupancy calculations, life safety info and gate hardware details. This
resulted in an updated life safety plan and gate detail being issued from the design team. The maintenance gate was upgraded to include new posts,
1"x1" mesh on both sides of the gate and within the gate, and new gate

with hardware. There is a credit for the originally drawn maintenance gate and an

add for the upgraded gate.

ATTACHMENTS:
Sterling Specialties Backup.pdf , _Original vs Updated Gate.pdf , RFI 12 - Pool Permit AHJ Clarifications.pdf

# Budget Code Description Amount
2000-2833.000.Material Aluminum Pool . -

1 Fencing.Material Credit for Original Gate $(1,050.00)

5 2000_—2833.009.Matena| Aluminum Pool Add for Upgraded Gate $4.200.00

Fencing.Material

Subtotal: $3,150.00

PM Software (= 0.24% Applies to all line item types.): $7.60

Insurance Costs (= 0.53% Applies to all line item types.): $16.81

Contractor Fee (7.50% Applies to all line item types.): $238.08

Grand Total: $3,412.49

Carlton Construction, Inc. Page 1 of 2 Printed On: 9/13/2023 02:42 PM


https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/85411/01HA7XFG0NX0C9PE9E6W0CRGY8?sig=43466500db029348fe96aeccb2c02a095c3c3ad091a21e5b01590e217bcc4957
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/85411/01HA7XF9P8S85E282RZHQKRPH8?sig=0e34ab83a0ba7761a4d3cfc8e6d73dd47e5b2dfcadde4cc79df56347b7ed06c4
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/85411/01HA7XF6JENA3XWCJFJ5AB0JPW?sig=35a92b5666053485b25523e308c3f7d309a89814c0cc656d3ec5f63470d33ab3

Six Mile Creek Community Development
District

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

PCO #006

Carlton Construction, Inc.

4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
Fleming Island, Florida 32003

SIGNATURE

Carlton Construction, Inc.

DATE

SIGNATURE DATE
10.12.23

Page 2 of 2

SIGNATURE DATE

Printed On: 9/13/2023 02:42 PM
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PCO #007

Carlton Construction, Inc. Project: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
4615 U.S. Highway 17, Suite 1 805 Trailmark Drive
Fleming Island, Florida 32003 St. Augustine, Florida 32092

Phone: +19042848321

DRAFT

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #007: Multipurpose Field Sod

Change
TO: Six Mile Creek Community Development FROM: Carlton Construction, Inc.
District 4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 Fleming Island, Florida 32003
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 007 /0 CONTRACT: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: CREATED BY: :)alt)on Edgell (Carlton Construction,
nc.
STATUS: Draft CREATED DATE: 10/11/2023
REFERENCE: PRIME CONTRACT None
CHANGE ORDER:
FIELD CHANGE: No
LOCATION: ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based
SCHEDULE IMPACT: PAID IN FULL: No
EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:
TOTAL AMOUNT: $20,162.96
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Multipurpose Field Sod Change
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
Cost to change multipurpose field sod from Bahia to Bimini Bermuda.
ATTACHMENTS:
Service Quote (111845).pdf
# Budget Code Description Amount
1 |2000-2900.000.Subcontract Landscaping.Subcontract |Bahia Deduct $(15,750.00)
2 |2000-2900.000.Subcontract Landscaping.Subcontract | Bimini Bermuda Add $34,362.00
Subtotal: $18,612.00
PM Software (= 0.24% Applies to all line item types.): $44.89
Insurance Costs ( = 0.53% Applies to all line item types.): $99.35
Contractor Fee (7.50% Applies to all line item types.): $1,406.72
Grand Total: $20,162.96
Six Mile Creek Community Development Carlton Construction, Inc.
District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 Fleming Island, Florida 32003
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

10.12.23
Carlton Construction, Inc. Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 10/11/2023 01:24 PM


https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/85411/01HCFW5TMV0XN3BXTHDPGX1B4X?sig=76f1dd9154ca277fcaf1b751b392e995a1b73417d0ba6748bdb2b849808f53e0

CHANGE ORDER

No. 8

DATE OF ISSUANCE: November 7, 2023

EFFECTIVE DATE:_November 7, 2023

OWNER:_Six Mile Creek Community Development District

CONTRACTOR: _ Carlton Construction, Inc.
Contract: ___ Trailmark Amenity Expansion

Project:_Trailmark Amenity Expansion
ENGINEER's Contract No. 21-310

ENGINEER:_ England — Thims and Miller, Inc.

OWNER's Contract No. _N.A.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Removed Fire Hydrant at Multipurpose Field

Reason for Change: Cost to remove fire hydrant and cap pipe below grade at new multipurpose field location

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Carlton Construction, Inc. Change Order PCO #008 dated October 18, 2023

By execution of this change order document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation for

the work associated with these changes are resolved.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ 1.983.300.30

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

(days)

Net Increase/Deerease from previous Change Orders
No. 0 toNo.7

$ 93.067.40

Net change from previous Change Orders No._ -0- to No._ -7
Substantial Completion: _0

Ready for final payment: _0
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$2.076.367.70

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A
(days)

Net Increase/Deerease of this Change Order:

$  1.625.00

Net Increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:___ 0
Ready for final payment: _ 0.

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: N/A

$2.077.992.70 Ready for final payment: N/A
(days)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: By:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: _11/13/2023 Date:

Date:

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.




PCO #008

Carlton Construction, Inc. Project: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
4615 U.S. Highway 17, Suite 1 805 Trailmark Drive
Fleming Island, Florida 32003 St. Augustine, Florida 32092

Phone: +19042848321

DRAFT

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #008: Remove Fire Hydrant at
Multipurpose Field

TO: Six Mile Creek Community Development FROM: Carlton Construction, Inc.
District 4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 Fleming Island, Florida 32003
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 008/0 CONTRACT: 202214 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: CREATED BY: Dalton Edgell (Carlton Construction,
Inc.)
STATUS: Draft CREATED DATE: 10/18/2023
REFERENCE: PRIME CONTRACT None
CHANGE ORDER:
FIELD CHANGE: No
LOCATION: ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based
SCHEDULE IMPACT: PAID IN FULL: No
EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:
TOTAL AMOUNT: $1,625.00

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Remove Fire Hydrant at Multipurpose Field

CHANGE REASON: Latent Condition

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
Cost to remove fire hydrant and cap pipe below grade at new multipurpose field location.

ATTACHMENTS:
PAC CO - Remove Fire Hydrant and cap below Grade.pdf

# Budget Code Description Amount
2000-2010.000.Subcontract Misc. )
1 Sitework. Subcontract Remove fire hydrant and cap below grade $1,500.00
Subtotal: $1,500.00
PM Software ( = 0.24% Applies to all line item types.): $3.62
Insurance Costs (= 0.53% Applies to all line item types.): $8.01
Contractor Fee (7.50% Applies to all line item types.): $113.37
Grand Total: $1,625.00
Six Mile Creek Community Development Carlton Construction, Inc.
District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 4615 US Highway 17, Suite 1
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 Fleming Island, Florida 32003
10.18.23
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Carlton Construction, Inc. Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 10/18/2023 03:46 PM
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 77A25D81-E216-4665-80F3-0DD6143CE34A

AGREEMENT FOR SITEWORK BETWEEN THE SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND POWERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 6th day of November,
2023, by and between:

S1X MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being
situated in St. Johns County, Florida, and whose mailing address is 475 West Town
Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (“District”); and

POWERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC., a Florida corporation, with a mailing
address of 11 South Boulevard East, Box 11, MacClenny, Florida 32063
(“Contractor”, together with District, “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District is a local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant
to the Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, as codified in Chapter 190, Florida
Statutes (“Act”); and

WHEREAS, the District was established for the purpose of planning, financing,
constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the District has a need to retain an independent contractor to remove and install
sidewalks, and fence installation within the Trailmark Playground located within the District and
identified in the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A, including, without limitation, all materials
and labor (“Work™); and

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A and represents
that it is qualified to serve as a sidewalk and fence installation contractor and has agreed to perform
the Work for the District; and

WHEREAS, the District and Contractor warrant and agree that they have all right, power
and authority to enter into and be bound by this Agreement.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, agreements, and mutual covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1.  INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals stated above are true and
correct and by this reference are incorporated by reference as a material part of this Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 77A25D81-E216-4665-80F3-0DD6143CE34A

SECTION 2. DUTIES. District agrees to use Contractor to provide the Work in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The duties, obligations, and responsibilities of the
Contractor are described in Exhibit A hereto.

A.

Contractor shall provide sidewalk and fencing installation services, as described in
Exhibit A. The Work shall include any effort specifically required by this
Agreement and Exhibit A reasonably necessary to allow the District to receive the
maximum benefit of all of the Work and items described herein and demonstrated
in Exhibit A, including but not limited to, the repair, construction, installation, and
all materials reasonably necessary. To the extent any of the provisions of this
Agreement are in conflict with the provisions of Exhibit A, this Agreement
controls.

Contractor agrees to commence and complete the Work within a commercially
reasonable time period..

This Agreement grants to Contractor the right to enter the lands that are subject to
this Agreement, for those purposes described in this Agreement, and Contractor
hereby agrees to comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations.

Contractor shall perform all Work in a neat and workmanlike manner. In the event
the District in its sole determination, finds that the work of Contractor is not
satisfactory to District, District shall have the right to immediately terminate this
Agreement and will only be responsible for payment of work satisfactorily
completed and for materials actually incorporated into the Work.

Contractor shall be solely responsible for the means, manner and methods by which
its duties, obligations and responsibilities are met to the satisfaction of the District.
While providing the Work, the Contractor shall assign such staff as may be
required, and such staff shall be responsible for coordinating, expediting, and
controlling all aspects to assure completion of the Work.

Contractor shall report directly to the District Manager. Contractor shall use all
due care to protect the property of the District, its residents and landowners from
damage. Contractor agrees to repair any damage resulting from Contractor’s
activities and work within twenty-four (24) hours.

Contractor shall keep the premises and surrounding area free from accumulation of
waste materials or rubbish caused by operations under the Agreement. At
completion of the Work, the Contractor shall remove from the site waste materials,
rubbish, tools, construction equipment, machinery and surplus materials. If the
Contractor fails to clean up as provided herein, the District may do so and the cost
thereof shall be charged to the Contractor.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 77A25D81-E216-4665-80F3-0DD6143CE34A

SECTION 3. COMPENSATION, PAYMENT, AND RETAINAGE.

A. The District shall pay Contractor Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Four
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($17,844.50) for the Work as identified in Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Contractor shall invoice the
District for the Work upon completion and acceptance by the District and pursuant
to the terms of this Agreement. The District shall provide payment within forty-
five (45) days of receipt of invoices. Such amounts include all materials and labor
provided for in Exhibit A and all items, labor, materials, or otherwise, to provide
the District the maximum benefits of the Work.

B. If the District should desire additional work or services, the Contractor agrees to
negotiate in good faith to undertake such additional work or services. Upon
successful negotiations, the Parties shall agree in writing to an addendum, addenda,
or change order(s) to this Agreement. The Contractor shall be compensated for
such agreed additional work or services based upon a payment amount acceptable
to the parties and agreed to in writing.

C. The District may require, as a condition precedent to making any payment to the
Contractor, that all subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be paid and
require evidence, in the form of lien releases or partial waivers of lien, to be
submitted to the District by those subcontractors, material men, suppliers or
laborers, and further require that the Contractor provide an Affidavit relating to the
payment of said indebtedness. Further, the District shall have the right to require,
as a condition precedent to making any payment, evidence from the Contractor, in
a form satisfactory to the District, that any indebtedness of the Contractor, as to
services to the District, has been paid and that the Contractor has met all of the
obligations with regard to the withholding and payment of taxes, Social Security
payments, Workmen’s  Compensation, Unemployment Compensation
contributions, and similar payroll deductions from the wages of employees.

SECTION4.  WARRANTY. The Contractor warrants to the District that all materials
furnished under this Agreement shall be new, and that all services and materials shall be of good
quality, free from faults and defects, and will conform to the standards and practices for projects
of similar design and complexity in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with the
best interest of the District. In addition to all manufacturer warranties for materials purchased for
purposes of this Agreement, all Work provided by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall
be warranted for two (2) years from the date of acceptance of the Work by the District. Contractor
shall replace or repair warranted items to the District’s satisfaction and in the District’s discretion.
Neither final acceptance of the Work, nor final payment therefore, nor any provision of the
Agreement shall relieve Contractor of responsibility for defective or deficient materials or Work.
If any of the materials or Work are found to be defective, deficient or not in accordance with the
Agreement, Contractor shall correct, remove and replace it promptly after receipt of a written
notice from the District and correct and pay for any other damage resulting therefrom to District
property or the property of landowner’s within the District.
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SECTIONS.  INSURANCE.

A.

The Contractor shall maintain throughout the term of this Agreement the following
insurance:

0} Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State
of Florida.

2) Commercial General Liability Insurance covering the Contractor’s legal
liability for bodily injuries, with limits of not less than one million dollars
($1,000,000) combined single limit bodily injury and property damage
liability, and covering at least the following hazards:

(i) Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property
damage in connection with any subcontractors’ operation.

A3 Employer’s Liability Coverage with limits of at least one million dollars
($1,000,000) per accident or disease.

“) Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not less than
one million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit bodily injury and for
property damage, providing coverage for any accident arising out of or
resulting from the operation, maintenance, or use by the Contractor of any
owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, or other equipment
required to be licensed.

The District, its staff, consultants and supervisors shall be named as additional
insured. The Contractor shall furnish the District with the Certificate of Insurance
evidencing compliance with this requirement. No certificate shall be acceptable to
the District unless it provides that any change or termination within the policy
periods of the insurance coverage, as certified, shall not be effective within thirty
(30) days of prior written notice to the District. Insurance coverage shall be from
a reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida.

If the Contractor fails to have secured and maintained the required insurance, the
District has the right but not the obligation to secure such required insurance in
which event the Contractor shall pay the cost for that required insurance and shall
furnish, upon demand, all information that may be required in connection with the
District’s obtaining the required insurance.

SECTION 6. INDEMNIFICATION.

A.

Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District and its
officers, agents, employees, successors, assigns, members, affiliates, or
representatives from any and all liability, claims, actions, suits, liens, demands,
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costs, interest, expenses, damages, penalties, fines, judgments against the District,
or loss or damage, whether monetary or otherwise, arising out of, wholly or in part
by, or in connection with the Services to be performed by Contractor, its
subcontractors, its employees and agents in connection with this Agreement,
including litigation, mediation, arbitration, appellate, or settlement proceedings
with respect thereto. Additionally, nothing in this Agreement requires Contractor
to indemnify the District for the District’s percentage of fault if the District is
adjudged to be more than 50% at fault for any claims against the District and
Contractor as jointly liable parties; however, Contractor shall indemnify the District
for any and all percentage of fault attributable to Contractor for claims against the
District, regardless whether the District is adjudged to be more or less than 50% at
fault.

B. Obligations under this section shall include the payment of all settlements,
judgments, damages, liquidated damages, penalties, forfeitures, back pay awards,
court costs, arbitration and/or mediation costs, litigation expenses, attorneys’ fees,
paralegal fees, expert witness fees (incurred in court, out of court, on appeal, or in
bankruptcy proceedings), any interest, expenses, damages, penalties, fines, or
judgments against the District.

SECTION7.  LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY. Nothing in this Agreement
shall be deemed as a waiver of the District’s sovereign immunity or the District’s limits of liability
as set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute, and nothing in this Agreement
shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would
otherwise be barred under such limitations of liability or by operation of law.

SECTIONS8. COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION. The Contractor shall
keep, observe, and perform all requirements of applicable local, State, and Federal laws, rules,
regulations, or ordinances. If the Contractor fails to notify the District in writing within five (5)
days of the receipt of any notice, order, required to comply notice, or a report of a violation or an
alleged violation, made by any local, State, or Federal governmental body or agency or subdivision
thereof with respect to the services being rendered under this Agreement or any action of the
Contractor or any of its agents, servants, employees, or materialmen, or with respect to terms,
wages, hours, conditions of employment, safety appliances, or any other requirements applicable
to provision of services, or fails to comply with any requirement of such agency within five (5)
days after receipt of any such notice, order, request to comply notice, or report of a violation or an
alleged violation, the District may terminate this Agreement, such termination to be effective upon
the giving of notice of termination.

SECTION9.  LIENS AND CLAIMS. The Contractor shall promptly and properly pay for
all labor employed, materials purchased, and equipment hired by it to perform under this
Agreement. The Contractor shall keep the District’s property free from any materialmen’s or
mechanic’s liens and claims or notices in respect to such liens and claims, which arise by reason
of the Contractor’s performance under this Agreement, and the Contractor shall immediately
discharge any such claim or lien. In the event that the Contractor does not pay or satisfy such
claim or lien within three (3) business days after the filing of notice thereof, the District, in addition
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to any and all other remedies available under this Agreement, may terminate this Agreement to be
effective immediately upon the giving of notice of termination.

SECTION 10. DEFAULT AND PROTECTION AGAINST THIRD PARTY INTERFERENCE. A
default by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at law
or in equity, which may include, but not be limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief, and/or
specific performance. The District shall be solely responsible for enforcing its rights under this
Agreement against any interfering third party. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall limit or
impair the District’s right to protect its rights from interference by a third party to this Agreement.

SECTION 11. CuUSTOM AND USAGE. It is hereby agreed, any law, custom, or usage to the
contrary notwithstanding, that the District shall have the right at all times to enforce the conditions
and agreements contained in this Agreement in strict accordance with the terms of this Agreement,
notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the District in refraining from so doing; and
further, that the failure of the District at any time or times to strictly enforce its rights under this
Agreement shall not be construed as having created a custom in any way or manner contrary to
the specific conditions and agreements of this Agreement, or as having in any way modified or
waived the same.

SECTION 12. SUCCESSORS. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the Parties to this Agreement,
except as expressly limited in this Agreement.

SECTION 13. TERMINATION. The District agrees that the Contractor may terminate this
Agreement with cause by providing thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination to the District
stating a failure of the District to perform according to the terms of this Agreement; provided,
however, that the District shall be provided a reasonable opportunity to cure any failure under this
Agreement. The Contractor agrees that the District may terminate this Agreement immediately
for cause by providing written notice of termination to the Contractor. The District shall provide
thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination without cause. Upon any termination of this
Agreement, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment for all work and/or services rendered up
until the effective termination of this Agreement, subject to whatever claims or off-sets the District
may have against the Contractor.

SECTION 14. PERMITS AND LICENSES. All permits and licenses required by any
governmental agency directly for the District shall be obtained and paid for by the District. All
other permits or licenses necessary for the Contractor to perform under this Agreement shall be
obtained and paid for by the Contractor.

SECTION 15. ASSIGNMENT. Neither the District nor the Contractor may assign this
Agreement without the prior written approval of the other. Any purported assignment without
such approval shall be void.

SECTION 16. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. In all matters relating to this
Agreement, the Contractor shall be acting as an independent contractor. Neither the Contractor
nor employees of the Contractor, if there are any, are employees of the District under the meaning
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or application of any Federal or State Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age Laws or
otherwise. The Contractor agrees to assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any one or
more of such laws with respect to employees of the Contractor, if there are any, in the performance
of this Agreement. The Contractor shall not have any authority to assume or create any obligation,
express or implied, on behalf of the District and the Contractor shall have no authority to represent
the District as an agent, employee, or in any other capacity, unless otherwise set forth in this
Agreement.

SECTION 17. HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. The descriptive headings in this
Agreement are for convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or
construction of any of the provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 18. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT. In the event that either the District or the
Contractor is required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings.

SECTION 19. AGREEMENT. This instrument shall constitute the final and complete
expression of this Agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
None of the provisions of Exhibit A shall apply to this Agreement and Exhibit A shall not be
incorporated herein, except that Exhibit A is applicable to the extent that it states the Work’s scope
of services for the labor and materials to be provided under this Agreement.

SECTION 20. AMENDMENTS. Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in
this Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both Parties.

SECTION 21. AUTHORIZATION. The execution of this Agreement has been duly
authorized by the appropriate body or official of the Parties, the Parties have complied with all the
requirements of law, and the Parties have full power and authority to comply with the terms and
provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 22. NOTICES. All notices, requests, consents and other communications under
this Agreement (“Notice” or “Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered, mailed by
First Class Mail, postage prepaid, or sent by overnight delivery service, to the Parties, as follows:

A. If to District: Six Mile Creek Community Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
Attn: District Manager

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP
107 West College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Attn: District Counsel

B. If to the Contractor: Powers Development Group, Inc.
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11 South Blvd, East, Box 11
MacClenny, Florida 32063
Attn: Heather

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received only
upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the place
of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day. If any
time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-business day,
the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day. Saturdays, Sundays, and
legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be regarded as business days.
Counsel for the District and counsel for the Contractor may deliver Notices on behalf of the District
and the Contractor. Any party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify
the Parties and addressees of any change in name or address to which Notices shall be sent by
providing the same on five (5) days written notice to the Parties and addressees set forth in this
Agreement.

SECTION 23. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of
the Parties hereto and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to or for the
benefit of any third party not a formal party to this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement
expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person or corporation
other than the Parties hereto any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or
any of the provisions or conditions of this Agreement; and all of the provisions, representations,
covenants, and conditions contained in this Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall
be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective representatives, successors, and assigns.

SECTION 24. CONTROLLING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement and the provisions
contained in this Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the laws
of the State of Florida. All actions and disputes shall be brought in the proper court and venue,
which shall be St. Johns County, Florida.

SECTION 25. COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RECORDS LAWS. Contractor understands and
agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with this Agreement
may be public records, and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable
provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to Section 119.0701,
Florida Statutes. Contractor acknowledges that the designated public records custodian for the
District is Jim Oliver (‘“Public Records Custodian”). Among other requirements and to the extent
applicable by law, the Contractor shall 1) keep and maintain public records required by the District
to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public Records Custodian, provide the District with
the requested public records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable
time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3)
ensure that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt from public records
disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the
contract term and following the contract term if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the
Public Records Custodian of the District; and 4) upon completion of the contract, transfer to the
District, at no cost, all public records in Contractor’s possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain
and meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws. When
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such public records are transferred by the Contractor, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate
public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure
requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District in a format that is
compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO
THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC
RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (904) 940-5850, OR BY
EMAIL AT JOLIVER@GMSNF.COM, OR BY REGULAR
MAIL AT 475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114, ST.
AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32092.

SECTION 26. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more
provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining
portions of this Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or unenforceable.

SECTION 27. ARM’S LENGTH TRANSACTION. This Agreement has been negotiated fully
between the Parties as an arm’s length transaction. The Parties participated fully in the preparation
of this Agreement with the assistance of their respective counsel. In the case of a dispute
concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the Parties are each deemed to
have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and any doubtful language will not be interpreted
or construed against any party.

SECTION 28. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such
counterparts together shall constitute, but one and the same instrument. Additionally, the Parties
acknowledge and agree that the Agreement may be executed by electronic signature, which shall
be considered as an original signature for all purposes and shall have the same force and effect as
an original signature. Without limitation, “electronic signature” shall include faxed versions of an
original signature, electronically scanned and transmitted versions (e.g. via PDF) of an original
signature, or signatures created in a digital format.

SECTION 29. E-VERIFY. The Contractor shall comply with and perform all applicable
provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, to the extent required by Florida
Statute, Contractor shall register with and use the United States Department of Homeland
Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees.
The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief
that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes. By entering into
this Agreement, the Contractor represents that no public employer has terminated a contract with
the Contractor under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately
preceding the date of this Agreement.
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SECTION 26. COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 20.055, FLORIDA STATUTES. The Contractor
agrees to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the inspector general
in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to such section and to
incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes.

SECTION 27. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES STATEMENT. Contractor certifies it: (i) is not
in violation of Section 287.135, Florida Statutes; (ii) is not on the Scrutinized Companies with
Activities in Sudan List; (iii) is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran
Petroleum Energy Sector List; (iv) does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria; (V) is not
on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List; and (vi) is not participating in a boycott of
Israel. If the Contractor is found to have submitted a false statement with regards to the prior
sentence, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized
Companies that Boycott Israel List, has engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, and/or
has engaged in a boycott of Israel, the District may immediately terminate the Contract.

[CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agreement on the day and
year first written above.

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY
XELOPMENT DISTRICT

kum

3CAB265083C544

Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

POWERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP,
INC.

By:
Its:

Exhibit A: Scope of Work

EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT A

12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 77A25D81-E216-4665-80F3-0DD6143CE34A

13













































MINUTES OF MEETING
SIX MILE CREEK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Six Mile Creek Community

Development District was held on Wednesday, October 11, 2023 at 2:02 p.m. at the Renaissance
World Golf Village Resort, 500 South Legacy Trail, St. Augustine, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Gregg Kern by phone
Wendy Hartley

Darren Glynn by phone
Barbara Bland
Michelle Sutton

Also, present were:

Howard McGaffney

Wes Haber by phone
Alex Boyer

Zach Brecht

Stephanie Douglas
Samantha Keim

Colleen Specht

John Caputo

Terry Roese

Kevin Anderson by phone

Chairman

Vice Chairperson
Supervisor
Supervisor
Supervisor

District Manager, GMS
District Counsel, Kutak Rock
Operations Manager

District Engineer

OnPlace

OnPlace

First Service

First Service

First Service

Dream Finder Homes

The following is a summary of the actions taken at the October 11, 2023, Six Mile Creek

Community Development District’s regular Board of Supervisor’s Meeting.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS
Mr. McGaffney called the meeting to

Roll Call

order at 2:02 p.m. Three Supervisors were in

attendance in person and two via Zoom constituting a quorum.
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SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments
Mr. McGaffney explained the audience comment times for the beginning of the meeting

and the end of the meeting. Hearing no comments, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Engineer Items
1. Ratification of Requisitions 197 — 199 2021 Capital Improvement Revenue
Bonds, Assessment Area 3, Phase 1 (Phases 9 & 11)
. Ratification of Requisition 61 — 64 2021 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds,
Assessment Area 3, Phase 2 (Phase 10)
. Ratification of Requisitions 141 — 148 2021 Capital Improvement and
Refunding Revenue Bonds (AA2, Phase 3B)(East Parcel Phase 2)
. Ratification of Requisitions 25 — 30 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds —
Series 2023 (2023 Project Area)(AA2 Phase 3C)
. Ratification of Requisitions 25A — 31A Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds —
Series 2023 (2023 Project Area)(AA3 Phase 3)
6. Ratification of Work Authorization 77 — 2023/2024 General Consulting
Engineering Services

N
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B. Ratification of Agreements
1. Developer Funding Agreement (DFC/Reverie)
2. FY 2023 Project Funding Agreement (Six Mile Creek Investment
Group/TrailMark
3. FY 2024 Project Funding Agreement (Six Mile Creek Investment
Group/TrailMark
Amendment to Agreement with Evergreen
Agreement with First Service Residential (Reverie)
Agreement for Exterior Painting Services
Agreement with Brightview Landscape Services for Bush Hog Work
Agreement with The Tree Amigos Outdoor for Storm Clean-Up
Agreement for Installation of Screens and Doors with Titan Shutters and
Screens
C. Approval of Minutes of the July 27, 2023 and August 16, 2023 Meetings
D. Balance Sheet as of August 31, 2023 and Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the
Period Ending August 31, 2023
E. Assessment Receipt Schedule
F. Check Register

XA E
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Mr. McGaffney asked for a motion to remove item B(5) form the consent agenda,
ratification of the FSR agreement, and have it added to the agenda for discussion. The reason being

the representatives are present, and the agreement has not currently been executed yet.

On MOTION by Ms. Bland, seconded by Ms. Hartley, with all in
favor, Removal of Item Number B(5) Ratification of Agreement with
First Services Residential form the Consent Agenda and Adding it to
the Agenda for Discussion, was approved.

Mr. McGaftney then asked for a motion to approve the presented consent agenda as

amended.

On MOTION by Ms. Hartley, seconded by Ms. Sutton, with all in
favor, Approval of the Consent Agenda, was accepted as amended.

Mr. Haber summarized the terms of agreement for the Board and a specific portion of the
contract that he was not comfortable with which is why the agreement hasn’t been executed. First
Services explained the terms from their point of view and what the point of the clause is for. The
Board had some questions concerning the language to the penalty that would be a liability to the
District and a lengthy discussion followed. After much discussion the Board is leaning towards
the decision to contract the amenities with the HOA in order to but the liability of this contract on
the HOA. Mr. Kern also discussed other option that may be possible. Mr. McGaffney noted that
this will be brought back to the Board with the hopes of a workable solution. He will meet with all
the interested stake holders and district counsel to provide an update to the Board within the next
two weeks to have something to bring back on the next agenda. The tried to come up with a solution
that would work in the interim of agreeing on this one term with the help of staff and First Services.
It would include authorization to the Chair or Supervisor to approve an agreement without

committing the District to the disagreeable language.

On MOTION by Mr. Kern, seconded by Ms. Hartley, with all in
favor, Appointing the Chair to Work with Staff to Come to An
Agreeable Term with the Ability to Approve as Long as the
Condition is not Included, was approved.
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Disclosure of Public
Financing
Mr. Haber reviewed the disclosure of public financing with the Board and discussed any

changes the Board may not be familiar with. Chapter 194 statutes require a public record recording
of all the property that makes up District. This document discloses the existence of the District,
what it is, and provides details about bond issuant. Each time the District issues a new series of
bonds the document is updated. He offered to answer any questions the Board may have. The
document was not included in the agenda. The Board authorized the Chair to work with district

counsel to execute and the actual document will be added to the next month’s agenda.

On MOTION by Ms. Hartley, seconded by Ms. Bland, with all in
favor, the Authorization of the Chair to Execute the Disclosure of
Public Financing with District Counsel, was approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Alosant Agreement
Mr. Kern presented the agreement and summarized it for the Board. The vendor will

provide a community app for communication capabilities that will provide information related to
the community. User will be able to access newsletters, event postings, or even changes to events.
The total annual cost would be $215.88 with a $2,000 start up for the creation of the app. There is
also an upgrade they could do to the card reader access so residents can use their phone for amenity
access. Full costs could be approximately $24,000 a year to maintain everything. The full proposal

details can be found in the agenda package.

On MOTION by Mr. Kern, seconded by Ms. Sutton, with all in favor,
the Alosant Agreement, was approved as presented.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business
Mr. Glynn commented that there are still a lot of vehicles parking under the oak trees near

the amenity center. Mr. Boyer added that since the fences have been installed, he has not seen

people parking there.
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Ms. Hartley noted that the times are wrong on the door of the office. There are no regular
hours posted. Anyone who needs cards made or keys will have to make an appointment with Mr.

Boyer.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. Attorney
Mr. Haber stated there is no further report.

B. Engineer
Mr. Brecht had nothing further to report.

C. Manager — Discussion of Fiscal Year 2024 Meeting Schedule
Mr. McGaffney directed the Boards attention to the proposed meeting schedule which was

provided in the agenda. He noted that there are no meeting dates listed for the months of February

or April due to hotel availability.

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Hartley, with all in
favor, the Fiscal Year 2024 Meeting Scheduled, was approved.

D. TrailMark Reports
1. Operations (Evergreen)
a. Report
b. Discussion of Pressure Washing
Mr. McGaffney stated that the format is a little different because the amenities are
separated between Reverie and TrailMark. They began with the TrailMark reports as Mr. Boyer
summarized for the Board.
Mr. McGaffney presented the proposals from two different vendors for pressure washing

for specific areas in the community. The two areas are the topiary park and three bridges section
that is CDD property only. The quotes have been separated for purposes of the board approve one,
all, or none of them. He also had a quote for the monument sign, and he believes it has never been
pressure washed as long as he has been there. Supervisor Sutton had requested approving a not-
to-exceed amount and mention specific locations that need cleaning more than others. The Board
continued to discuss locations and options at length. Mr. McGaffney added as Districts get older

and realize what all they want to maintain they will usually create a separate line item. In the next
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budget cycle, he will make a point to keep note of this to fund that need to see what it will look
like through the budgeting process. It was also suggested to get on a schedule so there is never a
time where they are having to clean a big mess. Mr. McGaffney’s recommendation would be to
use the $8,000 in the budget for street cleaning along with an amount of $40,000 under the repairs
and maintenance of the amenity that has some room for use. Mr. Kern made a motion to move

forward with the do-not-exceed amount.

On MOTION by Mr. Kern, seconded by Ms. Sutton with all in favor,
Setting a Not-to-Exceed Amount for $8,000 for Pressure Washing
and for Mr. Boyer to Collaborate with Supervisor Sutton, was
approved.

2. Lifestyles (OnPlace)
a. Discussion of Intermediate Dog Training Class
b. Discussion of Amenity Policies
Ms. Douglas noted that she was approached by a resident by a dog training class to be

offered to TrailMark residents. The request would be to have the classes outside of the dog park
but on CDD property. Discussion continued with weather the Board would be comfortable with
someone using CDD property for a for-profit purpose. Mr. McGaftney suggested bringing this
back as an action item for the next meeting to allow the resident requesting this to be available to
speak on it and to allow the Board to gather further facts and additional options. The Board agreed.

Ms. Douglas led the Board in discussion of the amenity policies. OnPlace would like to
request some changes to be made after the first of the year. Mr. Kern noted that there is an open
invitation for any recommendations for policies that they believe would make the resident
experience more enjoyable that the Board is always open to hear those.

Ms. Douglas added a list of upcoming events.

E. Reverie Reports (First Service)
1. Operations
a. Discussion of Amenity Policies
Ms. Specht stated they too would like to open a discussion about policy adjustments. They

will work with Ms. Douglas and bring some suggestions and options back to the Board at a later

date. She noted that they have been working on security and cleaning up the fob system. They now
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fully control the cameras to have a better control of the system. She continued by updating the

Board with some of the completed items and upcoming action items.

2. Lifestyles
Ms. Specht updated the Board on the success of events that have happened and the events

that are upcoming. Mr. Kern requested there to be lifestyles and events coordinated between

Reverie and TrailMark.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests
There being no comments, the next item followed.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments
Resident discussions included planting for privacy on the TrailMark side. There is not a

current plan. The Bushes on the property line, is there a rule that they can’t go over the fence line.
There is no formal rule, but they can talk to the landscaper about it. There was a question about

when a specific traffic light will be operational, and it has to be approved by the County.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting — November 15,
2023
The next regular meeting date will be November 15, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. at their current
location.
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

Mr. McGaftney asked for a motion to adjourn.

On MOTION by Mr. Kern, seconded by Ms. Sutton, with all in favor,
the meeting adjourned at 4:46 p.m.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2023

Governmental Fund Types Totals
Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
General Reverie (East Parcel) Service Projects 2023
ASSETS:
Cash - Wells Fargo $62,468 $24,283 — $86,751
Cash - Truist Bank $51,347 $78,484 — -— $129,831
Prepaid Expenses $53,161 $68,391 — $121,551
Investments:
Custody Account $169,131 - — $169,131
Series 2007
Reserve — — $26,392 -— $26,392
Construction — — — $2,261 $2,261
Series 2015
Reserve — — $159,188 - $159,188
Revenue — — $105,671 $105,671
Prepayment — — $2 - $2
Series 2016A
Reserve - - $441,950 - $441,950
Revenue — — $406,624 - $406,624
Construction — — — $932,234 $932,234
Series 2016B
Revenue - - $160 $160
Prepayment - — $6 $6
Construction — - — $4 $4
Series 2017A
Reserve - - $700,775 $700,775
Revenue - - $494,315 $494,315
Interest - — $3 $3
Prepayment — — $313 $313
Construction — — — $0 $0
Construction - NW Parcel — — — $934 $934
Series 2017B
Reserve - - $4,414 $4,414
Revenue — — $2,556 $2,556
Interest — — $203 - $203
Prepayment - — $41,617 - $41,617
Construction - - - $2 $2
Series 2020
Reserve — — $414,875 $414,875
Revenue — — $316,036 -— $316,036
Interest - — $1 $1
Prepayment - — $207 $207
Construction — — — $201 $201
Series 2021 AA3 Ph1
Reserve — — $566,450 -— $566,450
Revenue - - $151,289 $151,289
Construction - - — $194 $194
Series 2021 AA3 Ph2
Reserve — — $150,801 -— $150,801
Revenue - - $10,373 $10,373
Construction - - — $537 $537
Series 2021 AA2 Ph3B
Reserve — — $460,875 $460,875
Revenue — — $170,523 -— $170,523
Construction - - — $5 $5
Series 2023 AA2 Ph3C/AA3 Ph3
Reserve - - $727,675 - $727,675
Revenue — — $6,196 $6,196
Capitalized Interest — — $494,657 -— $494,657
Cost of Issuance — — — $152 $152
Construction AA2 Ph3C - - - $2,975,983 $2,975,983
Construction AA3 Ph3 — — — $2,116,899 $2,116,899
Due from Capital Projects — — — $956 $956
Due from Developer — — — $474,439 $474,439
Due from General Fund - - — $5,153 $5,153
TOTAL ASSETS $336,107 $171,157 $5,854,145 $6,509,954 $12,871,363




LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable

Due to Capital Projects

FUND BALANCES:

Unrestricted for Debt Service Series 2007
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2015
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2016A
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2016B
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2017A
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2017B
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2020
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2021 AA3 Ph1
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2021 AA3 Ph2
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2021 AA2 Ph3B
Restricted for Debt Service Series 2023
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2007
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2016A
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2016B
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2017A
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2017B
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2020
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2021 Ph1
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2021 Ph2
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2021 Ph3B
Restricted for Capital Projects Series 2023
Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2023

Governmental Fund Types Totals
Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
General Reverie (East Parcel) Service Projects 2023

$68,115 $39,479 — $2,324,382 $2,431,975
$5,153 — — $956 $6,109
— — $26,392 $26,392

- - $264,861 $264,861

— — $848,574 $848,574

- — $166 $166

— — $1,195,405 $1,195,405

- - $48,790 $48,790

- - $731,119 $731,119

— — $717,739 $717,739

- — $161,174 $161,174

- - $631,398 $631,398

- - $1,228,528 $1,228,528

- - - $2,261 $2,261

- - - $935,431 $935,431

— — — $4 $4

- - - $2,890 $2,890

— — - $2 $2

- - - $201 $201
- - - ($706,051) ($706,051)
— — — ($46,467) ($46,467)
— — — ($1,077,877) ($1,077,877)

- - - $5,074,221 $5,074,221
$262,840 $131,679 — $394,518
$336,107 $171,157 $5,854,145 $6,509,954 $12,871,363




REVENUES:

Special Assessments - Tax Roll
Special Assessments - Direct Billed
Special Assessment - Lot Closings
Developer Contributions
Miscellaneous Income

Rental Income

Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:
Supervisors Fees

FICA Expense
Engineering Fees
Arbitrage

Trustee Fees
Dissemination

Attorney Fees

Annual Audit
Assessment Administration
Management Fees
Information Technology
Website Administration
Telephone

Postage

Insurance

Printing & Binding
Travel Per Diem

Legal Advertising
Meeting Room Fees
Bank Fees

Other Current Charges
Office Supplies

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE:
Property Insurance

Electric

Streetlights

Water & Sewer

Landscape Maintenance

Landscape - Mulch & Plant Installation
Landscape Contingency

Irrigation Maintenance

Lake Maintenance

Lake Contingency

Security Patrol

Street Sweeping

General Maintenance

Dog Park - General Maintenance
Kayak Launch - General Maintenance

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

Six Mile Creek

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

General Fund
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For the period ending
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$1,041,265 $1,041,265 $1,044,842 $3,577
$326,312 $326,312 $251,678 ($74,634)
$0 $0 $49,756 $49,756
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $3,044 $3,044
$0 $0 $6,130 $6,130
$0 $0 $16,571 $16,571
$1,367,577 $1,367,577 $1,372,021 $4.,444 |
$12,000 $12,000 $9,000 $3,000
$918 $918 $689 $230
$16,000 $16,000 $18,190 ($2,190)
$4,200 $4,200 $4,200 $0
$30,170 $30,170 $28,284 $1,886
$7,500 $7,500 $10,225 ($2,725)
$30,000 $30,000 $23,302 $6,698
$6,100 $6,100 $8,100 ($2,000)
$7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $0
$38,000 $38,000 $38,000 ($0)
$1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $0
$800 $800 $800 ($0)
$750 $750 $688 $62
$1,500 $1,500 $1,536 ($36)
$7,725 $7,725 $6,918 $807
$2,500 $2,500 $2,750 ($250)
$250 $250 $0 $250
$5,000 $5,000 $10,229 ($5,229)
$6,750 $6,750 $9,168 ($2,418)
$1,500 $1,500 $0 $1,500
$300 $300 $108 $192
$350 $350 $86 $264
$175 $175 $175 $0
$181,288 $181,288 $181,247 $41 |
$31,735 $31,735 $29,450 $2,285
$60,000 $60,000 $7,048 $52,952
$0 $0 $69,905 ($69,905)
$8,000 $8,000 $0 $8,000
$300,000 $300,000 $272,018 $27,982
$105,000 $105,000 $105,902 ($902)
$80,000 $80,000 $77,861 $2,139
$30,000 $30,000 $66,462 ($36,462)
$40,000 $40,000 $27,095 $12,905
$7,500 $7,500 $0 $7,500
$55,000 $55,000 $51,304 $3,696
$8,000 $8,000 $0 $8,000
$15,000 $15,000 $19,674 ($4,674)
$5,000 $5,000 $2,266 $2,734
$5,000 $5,000 $375 $4,625
$750,235 $750,235 $729,360 $20,875 |




AMENITY CENTER
Utilities
Telephone
Electric
Water/Irrigation
Cable
Gas
Trash Removal
Security
Security Alarm Monitoring
Access Cards
Management Contracts
Facility Management
Amenity Staff - Rentals
Landscape Contingency
Field Management/Administrative
Pool Maintenance
Pool Repairs
Janitorial Services
Janitorial Supplies
Facility Maintenance
Fitness Equipment Lease
Pest Control
Pool Permits
Maintenance Reserves
New Capital Projects
Special Events
Holiday Decorations
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies
Operating Supplies
ASCAP/BMI Licenses
Contingency
Operating Reserves

TOTAL AMENITY CENTER

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Six Mile Creek
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

General Fund
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For the period ending
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$7,500 $7,500 $2,813 $4,687
$20,000 $20,000 $17,352 $2,648
$45,000 $45,000 $30,614 $14,386
$5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000
$1,250 $1,250 $1,224 $26
$3,000 $3,000 $5,699 ($2,699)
$1,100 $1,100 $419 $681
$1,000 $1,000 $0 $1,000
$43,680 $43,680 $43,940 ($260)
$600 $600 $1,809 ($1,209)
$3,041 $3,041 $7,074 (84,033)
$59,104 $59,104 $49,254 $9,850
$23,900 $23,900 $18,900 $5,000
$10,000 $10,000 $19,642 (39,642)
$18,500 $18,500 $23,248 ($4,748)
$5,500 $5,500 $5,611 ($111)
$25,000 $25,000 $55,324 ($30,324)
$48,000 $48,000 $26,203 $21,797
$2,200 $2,200 $1,850 $350
$1,000 $1,000 $350 $650
$10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000
$25,000 $25,000 $44,716 (819,716)
$10,000 $10,000 $11,732 (81,732)
$10,856 $10,856 $21,004 (810,148)
$3,500 $3,500 $4,404 (8904)
$10,000 $10,000 $14,384 (34,384)
$1,700 $1,700 $1,970 ($270)
$5,000 $5,000 $5,235 ($235)
$35,623 $35,623 $0 $35,623
| $436,054 $436,054 $414,773 $21,281 |
| $1,367,577 $1,367,577 $1,325,380 $42,197 |
| $0 $46,641 |
$0 $216,199
$0 $262,840




Revenues:

Special Assessments - Tax Roll
Special Assessments - Direct Billed

Special Assessments - Lot Closings
Developer Contributions
Miscellaneous Income

Rental Income

Interest

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

Administrative
Supervisor Fees

FICA Expense
Engineering Fees
Arbitrage

Trustee Fees
Dissemination

Attorney Fees

Annual Audit
Assessment Administration
Management Fees
Information Technology
Website Administration
Telephone

Postage

Insurance

Printing & Binding
Travel Per Diem

Legal Advertising
Meeting Room Fee
Bank Fees

Other Current Charges
Office Supplies

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions

Total Administrative

Operation & Maintenance

Property Insurance

Electric

Streetlights

Water & Sewer

Landscape Maintenance

Landscape - Mulch & Plant Installation
Landscape Contingency

Irrigation Maintenance

Lake Maintenance

Lake Contingency

Security Patrol

Street Sweeping

General Maintenance

Dog Park - General Maintenance
Kayak Launch - General Maintenance

Total Operation & Maintenance

Six Mile Creek Community Development District
General Fund

Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Total |
$0 $74,339  $223,281 $504,575  $195,759 $9,492 $803  $35,640 $289 $0 $665 $0  $1,044,842
$0  $201,825 $0 $24,878 $0 $0 $16,650 $0 $0 $8,325 $0 $0 $251,678
$0 $0 $0 $24,975 $0 $14,625 $1,800 $8,356 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,756
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$813 $0 $1,644 $0 $80 $0 $75 $207 $0 $50 $175 $0 $3,044
$250 $650 $1,150 $505 $500 $0 $1,000 $650 $250 $875 $300 $0 $6,130
$300 $96 $280 $1,119 $1,164 $1,667 $2,330 $2,535 $2,450 $2,317 $1,942 $369 $16,571
$1,363  $276,910  $226,355  $556,053 _ $197,503 $25,784 $22,658  $47,387 $2,989  $11,567 $3,081 $369  $1,372,021 |
$800 $1,000 $0 $800 $800 $800 $1,200 $0 $1,800 $800 $1,000 $0 $9,000
$61 $77 $0 $61 $61 $61 $92 $0 $138 $61 $77 $0 $689
$1,873 $1,173 $180 $1,078 $1,635 $1,625 $2,633 $1,759 $2,620 $1,426 $2,190 $0 $18,190
$0 $0 $600 $0 $1,200 $0 $0 $0 $600 $0 $1,800 $0 $4,200
$0 $0 $7,273 $4,310 $0 $4,310 $0  $12,391 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,284
$625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $1,325 $625 $625 $1,167 $1,167 $1,567 $10,225
$2,672 $2,327 $329 $2,498 $689 $2,570 $2,831 $1,630 $3,362 $2,045 $0 $2,352 $23,302
$0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $1,100 $0 $0 $8,100
$7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
$3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $38,000
$108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $1,300
$67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $800
$91 $101 $53 $71 $0 $72 $26 $44 $49 $16 $80 $87 $688
$297 $143 $343 $59 $160 $69 $71 $27 $149 $202 $0 $16 $1,536
$6,918 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,918
$167 $162 $114 $20 $129 $30 $131 $193 $106 $717 $402 $580 $2,750
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$8,363 $0 $68 $67 $68 $69 $252 $64 $171 $976 $0 $131 $10,229
$438 $438 $0 $1,067 $0 $438 $1,547 $300 $1,547 $1,547 $1,547 $300 $9,168
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $44 $0 $44 $0 $20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $108
$6 $15 $4 $1 $12 $0 $5 $5 $1 $30 $0 $6 $86
$175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
$33,326 $9,445 $12,931 $14,043 $13,721 $14,030 $13,453  $22,379 $14,509  $13,428  $11,603 $8,380 $181,247 |
$29,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,450
$653 $844 $321 $480 $449 $594 $550 $567 $778 $577 $468 $768 $7,048
$4,535 $4,535 $5,467 $5,468 $5,468 $6,128 $6,112 $6,112 $6,471 $6,471 $6,471 $6,667 $69,905
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$19,823 $19,823 $19,845 $19,823 $19,823 $19,823 $19,823  $23,264 $26,705  $27,280  $27,994  $27,994 $272,018
$0 $0 $0 $101,727 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,088 $0 $2,088 $105,902
$9,160 $6,050 $1,179 $2,231 $25,324 $2,088 $1,740 $1,470 $4,094 $0 $1,502  $23,023 $77,861
$0 $0 $14,584 $2,554 $6,689 $1,596 $863 $0 $2,307  $13,791  $22,398 $1,680 $66,462
$1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $2,070 $2,070 $2,070 $2,070 $2,070 $2,930 $2,930 $2,930 $2,930 $27,095
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$4,425 $1,045 $2,278 $3,973 $2,863 $4,551 $3,288 $3,909 $7,249 $4,933 $7,061 $5,731 $51,304
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$4,600 $2,312 $1,505 $28 $3,666 $1,405 $0 $3,075 $2,859 $0 $225 $0 $19,674
$0 $206 $206 $206 $206 $206 $206 $206 $206 $206 $206 $206 $2,266
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $375
$74.321 $36,490 $47,061 $138,559 $66,558 $38,835 $34,651  $40,672 $53,599  $58,275  $69,254  $71,086 $729,360 |




Amenity Center
Utilities
Telephone
Electric
Water/Irrigation
Gas
Trash Removal
Security
Security Alarm Monitoring
Access Cards
Management Contracts
Facility Management
Amenity Staff - Rentals
Landscape Contingency
Field Management/Administrative
Pool Maintenance
Pool Repairs
Janitorial Services
Janitorial Supplies
Facility Maintenance
Fitness Equipment Lease
Pest Control
Pool Permits
Maintenance Reserves
New Capital Projects
Special Events
Holiday Decorations
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies
Operating Supplies
ASCAP/BMI Licenses
Contingency

Total Amenity Center
Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Six Mile Creek Community Development District
General Fund

| Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Total |

$217 $215 $215 $215 $217 $225 $233 $215 $215 $360 $263 $226 $2,813

$1,219 $1,240 $1,380 $1,369 $1,374 $1,648 $1,330 $1,508 $1,660 $1,580 $1,679 $1,366 $17,352

$2,486 $3,692 $3,721 $3,817 $3,214 $1,902 $2,021 $1,989 $1,978 $1,736 $2,089 $1,969 $30,614

$31 $125 $314 $205 $79 $116 $91 $83 $69 $41 $31 $40 $1,224

$244 $244 $244 $296 $296 $0 $800 $1,414 $296 $790 $539 $539 $5,699

$35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $35 $419

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$3,360 $3,360 $4,200 $3,360 $3,360 $3,360 $3,360 $3,360 $3,360 $3,360 $0 $9,500 $43,940

$215 $199 $115 $109 $243 $0 $243 $217 $109 $58 $301 $0 $1,809

$245 $245 $245 $245 $4,230 $245 $245 $275 $275 $275 $275 $275 $7,074

$4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $4,925 $0 $0 $49,254

$1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $18,900

$778 $350 $3,783 $0 $4,314 $134 $3,644 $0 $1,827 $1,674 $2,062 $1,077 $19,642

$1,780 $1,542 $1,542 $1,542 $1,542 $1,542 $1,707 $2,266 $2,256 $5,020 $0 $2,510 $23,248

$231 $328 $535 $785 $265 $3,103 $0 $241 $0 $123 $0 $0 $5,611

$2,333 $254 $428 $964 $4,506 $3,890 $149 $2,868 $154 $5,777  $17,000  $17,000 $55,324

$469 $0 $0 $0 $5,719 $2,859 $2,859 $2,859 $2,859 $2,859 $2,859 $2,859 $26,203

$0 $50 $270 $720 $0 $270 $0 $0 $270 $0 $0 $270 $1,850

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350 $0 $0 $0 $350

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $5,320 $0 $0 $12,736 $0 $0 $0 $26,660 $0 $0 $0 $44,716

$902 $1,925 $1,827 $660 $542 $2,874 $747 $13 $99 $994 $250 $900 $11,732

$8,008 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $12,996 $21,004

$497 $0 $0 $175 $265 $450 $2,836 $0 $0 $180 $0 $0 $4,404

$632 $128 $601 $2,134 $6,010 $196 $87 $225 $4,093 $51 $229 $0 $14,384

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $421 $0 $1,549 $1,970

$500 $204 $159 $229 $426 $1,154 $1,480 $282 $115 $689 $0 $0 $5,235
[ s$30680 $25,955 $26,113 $23,359 $55,872 $30,503 $28.367  $24.351 $53.179  $32,523  $29,186  $54,685 $414,773 |
[ s138327 $71,890 $86,105  $175,960  $136,151 $83,368 $76,470  $87,402 $121,286  $104,226 $110,043 $134,152 _ $1,325,380 |
I $136,964) $205,021  $140,250  $380,093 $61,352 ($57,584)  ($53,812)  ($40,015) ($118,297) ($92,659) ($106.962) ($133,782) $46,641 |




Six Mile Creek
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Reverie Fund (East Parcel)
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For the period ending

September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Assessments $198,000 $198,000 $201,609 $3,609
Developer Contributions $482,300 $482,300 $241,150 ($241,150)
Interest $0 $0 $607 $607
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $5,026 $5,026
TOTAL REVENUES | $680,300 $680,300 $448,393 $1,128,693 |
EXPENDITURES:
ADMINISTRATIVE
Contingency $600 $600 $8 $592
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE | $600 $600 $8 $592 |
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
Electric $0 $0 $6,088 ($6,088)
Landscape Maintenance $150,000 $150,000 $79,705 $70,295
Landscape Contingency $20,000 $20,000 $20,237 ($237)
Landscape Mulch & Flowers $45,000 $45,000 $0 $45,000
Landscape Seasonal $0 $0 $12,363 ($12,363)
Lake Maintenance $12,000 $12,000 $5,838 $6,162
Lake Contingency $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000
Grounds Maintenance $10,000 $10,000 $754 $9,246
Pump Repairs $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,000
Streetlight Repairs $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000
Irrigation Repairs $15,000 $15,000 $9,478 $5,522
Field Operations Management $9,600 $9,600 $0 $9,600
Routine Road Cleaning $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000
Dog Park Maintenance $3,000 $3,000 $2,056 $944
Pavilion Park Maintenance $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000
Entry Gate(s) Access Control & Monitoring $22,000 $22,000 $27,606 ($5,606)
Miscellaneous $5,000 $5,000 $3,865 $1,135
TOTAL GROUNDS MAINTENANCE | $324,600 $324,600 $167,990 $156,610 |
AMENITY CENTER
Utilities
Telephone $6,000 $6,000 $3,127 $2,873
Electric $16,000 $16,000 $11,873 $4,127
Water/Irrigation $32,000 $32,000 $16,978 $15,022
Cable $3,500 $3,500 $0 $3,500
Gas $12,500 $12,500 $9,116 $3,384
Trash Removal $2,500 $2,500 $2,113 $387
Security
Security Monitoring $5,000 $5,000 $750 $4,250
Access Cards $5,000 $5,000 $2,715 $2,285
Management Contracts
Facility Management $16,000 $16,000 $0 $16,000
Field Management/Administrative $16,000 $16,000 $0 $16,000
Pool Attendants $16,000 $16,000 $0 $16,000
Pool Maintenance $30,000 $30,000 $13,393 $16,607
Pool Repair $5,000 $5,000 $9,530 ($4,530)
Janitorial Services $18,500 $18,500 $193 $18,307
Janitorial Supplies $5,000 $5,000 $2,527 $2,473
Facility Repairs/Maintenance $25,000 $25,000 $0 $25,000
Fitness Equipment Lease $48,000 $48,000 $50,101 ($2,101)
Landscape Maintenance $46,900 $46,900 $16,422 $30,478
Landscape Seasonal $20,000 $20,000 $22,788 ($2,788)
Landscape Contingency $8,000 $8,000 $6,195 $1,805
Pest Control $2,200 $2,200 $300 $1,900
Pool Permits $1,000 $1,000 $1,538 ($538)
Repairs & Maintenance $5,000 $5,000 $20,906 ($15,906)
Special Events $5,000 $5,000 $1,763 $3,237
Holiday Decorations $5,000 $5,000 $5,082 ($82)
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $0 $0 $342 ($342)
TOTAL AMENITY CENTER I $355,100 $355,100 $197,751 $157,349 |
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0
Property Insurance $0 $0 $20,886 ($20,886)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $680,300 $680,300 $386,636 $293,664 |
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) I $0 $61,756 |
Fund Balance - Beginning $0 $69,922
Fund Balance - Ending $0




Revenues:

Assessments

Developer Contributions
Interest

Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

Administrative
Contingency

Total Administrative

Grounds Maintenance
Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Landscape Contingency
Landscape Mulch & Flowers
Landscape Seasonal

Lake Maintenance

Lake Contingency

Grounds Maintenance

Pump Repairs

Streetlight Repairs

Irrigation Repairs

Field Operations Management
Routine Road Cleaning

Dog Park Maintenance
Pavilion Park Maintenance
Entry Gate(s) Access Control & Monitoring
Miscellaneous

Total Grounds Maintenance

Six Mile Creek Community Development District

Reverie Fund (East Parcel)

Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Total |
$0 $113,961 $19,406 $43,853 $17,014 $825 $70 $3,097 $3,326 $0 $58 $0 $201,609
$0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $191,150 $0 $0 $241,150
$0 $1 $36 $50 $66 $79 $94 $77 $52 $16 $11 $125 $607

$250 $0 $125 $175 $25 $0 $175 $300 $3,701 $100 $125 $50 $5,026
$250 $113,962 $19,567 $94,079 $17,104 $904 $338 $3,474 $7,079  $191,266 $194 $175 $448,393 |
$8 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8
$8 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8 |
$281 $262 $404 $655 $649 $721 $445 $391 $452 $470 $580 $779 $6,088
$6,292 $6,292 $6,292 $6,292 $6,292 $6,292 $6,292 $5,717 $8,000 $5,717  $8,114 $8,114 $79,705
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,100 $0 $0 $6,937 $0 $0 $1,200 $20,237
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $12,363 $12,363
$0 $0 $0 $395 $395 $395 $395 $395 $395 $2,678 $395 $395 $5,838
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $754 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $754
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$605 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,190 $3,683 $0 $9,478
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$103 $103 $103 $103 $103 $103 $103 $376 $103 $103 $271 $482 $2,056
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$2,472 $2,592 $3,132 $2,762 $2,762 $2,772 $2,772 $2,772 $2,772 $2,772 $0 $30 $27,606
$0 $0 $0 $0 $1,574 $345 $520 $1,283 $88 $43 $12 $0 $3,865
$9,752 $9,248 $9,930 $10,206 $11,774 $22,728 $11,280 $10,933 $18,746 $16,973 $13,055 $23,364 $167,990 |




Amenity Center
Utilities
Telephone
Electric
Water/Irrigation
Cable
Gas
Trash Removal
Security
Security Monitoring
Access Cards
Management Contracts
Facility Management
Field Management/Administrative
Pool Attendants
Pool Maintenance
Pool Repairs
Janitorial Services
Janitorial Supplies
Facility Repairs/Maintenance
Fitness Equipment Lease
Landscape Maintenance
Landscape Seasonal
Landscape Contingency
Pest Control
Pool Permits
Repairs & Maintenance
Special Events
Holiday Decorations

Total Amenity Center
Contingency

Property Insurance
Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Six Mile Creek Community Development District
Reverie Fund (East Parcel)

Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Total |

$70 $70 $70 $70 $70 $478 $372 $386 $386 $386 $386 $386 $3,127

$0 $0 $0 $521 $1,294 $1,181 $1,292 $1,490 $1,510  $1,408 $1,688  $1,488 $11,873

$515 $522 $528 $810 $4,250 $1,595 $1,629 $1,455 $1,711 $1,127  $1,353  $1,485 $16,978

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $693 $90 $90 $93 $2,491 $1,369 $851 $1,683 $991 $456 $310 $9,116

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $825 $258 $256 $255 $256 $262 $2,113

$0 $0 $0 $0 $75 $225 $0 $0 $225 $0 $0 $225 $750

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,715 $2,715

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $736 $2,060 $2,060 $2,357  $2,060 $2,060  $2,060 $13,393

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,922 $0 $101 $1,123 $951  $2,433 $0 $9,530

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $193 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $193

$0 $0 $0 $0 $539 $1,144 $0 $722 $0 $123 $0 $0 $2,527

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$27,313 $0 $0 $0 $4,558 $4,558 $2,279 $2,279 $2,279  $2,279  $2,279  $2,279 $50,101

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,737 $2,737 $2,737 $2,737 $0  $2,737  $2,737 $16,422

$0 $5,715 $5,715 $0 $0 $5,715 $0 $0 $5,643 $0 $0 $0 $22,788

$0 $0 $0 $4,590 $0 $0 $0 $1,605 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,195

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75 $75 $75 $75 $300

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $613 $0 $0 $925 $0 $0 $0 $1,538

$500 $735 $4,623 $0 $2,041 $0 $3,579 $7,997 $1,203 $227 $0 $0 $20,906

$916 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $603 $114 $0 $0 $0 $130 $1,763

$5,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,082
$34,394 $7.734 __ $11,026 $6,081 _ $12,919 $26,393 $16,938 _ $22,055 _ $22.113 __ $9,881 $13.,724 _ $14,152 __ $197,409 |

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$20,886 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,886
$44,155 _ $16,982 __ $20.,956 $16,288 __ $24,694 $49,120 $28,218 _ $32,988 _ $40,859 _ $26,854 $26,779 _ $37,515 __ $365,408 |
($43,905) __ $96,980 ($1,389) __ $77.791 ($7.589)  ($48,217) _ ($27,879)  ($29,514) _ ($33,780) $164,411 ($26,585) ($37,340) $82,985 |




REVENUES:

Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2007
Debt Service Obligation

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Interfund Transfer Out
Other Debt Service Costs

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Reserve

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2007A
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $947 $947
| $0 $0 $947 $947 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0 |
| $0 $947 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0 |
1 $0 $947 |
$0 $25,445
$0 $26,392
$26,392
$26,392

10



REVENUES:

Assessments - Tax Roll
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2015

Interest Expense - 11/1
Principal Expense - 05/1
Interest Expense - 05/1
Special Call - 05/1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Series 2015
Reserve
Revenue
Prepayment

Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Debt Service Fund - Series 2015

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$214,408 $214,408 $215,764 $1,356
$250 $250 $11,363 $11,113
| $214,658 $214,658 $227,127 $656,443 |
$56,688 $56,688 $56,688 $0
$95,000 $95,000 $95,000 $0
$56,688 $56,688 $56,688 $0
$0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)
I $208,375 $208,375 $213,375 ($5,000)]
I $6,283 $13,752 |
$88,768 $251,108
$95,051 $264,861
$159,188
$105,671
$2

$264,861

1"



REVENUES:

Assessments
Assessments - Prepayments
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2016A

Special Call - 11/1
Interest Expense - 11/1
Principal Expense - 11/1
Interest Expense - 05/1
Special Call - 05/1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Series 2016A
Reserve
Revenue

Six Mile Creek

Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2016A
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

September 30, 2023

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$444,917 $444,917 $444,403 ($514)
$0 $0 $27,366 $27,366
$25 $25 $24,972 $24,947
| $444,942 $444,942 $496,741 $51,799 |
$40,000 $0 $0 $0
$161,916 $161,916 $161,916 $0
$110,000 $110,000 $110,000 $0
$159,303 $159,303 $159,303 $0
$0 $0 $30,000 ($30,000)
| $471,219 $431,219 $461,219 ($30,000)]
I ($26,277) $35,522 |
$364,532 $813,052
$338,255 $848,574
$441,950
$406,624
$848,574
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2016B
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
Assessments - Direct $53,169 $53,169 $26,356 ($26,813)
Interest Income $0 $0 $1,319 $1,319
Transfer In $0 $0 $867,425 $867,425
TOTAL REVENUES I $53,169 $53,169 $895,100 $841,931 |
EXPENDITURES:
Series 2016B
Interest Expense - 11/1 $26,584 $26,584 $26,584 $0
Interest Expense - 05/1 $26,584 $26,584 $26,584 $0
Interest Expense - 07/18 $0 $0 $11,372 ($11,372)
Principal Expense - 07/18 $0 $0 $905,000 ($905,000)
Premium Expense - 07/18 $0 $0 $9,050 ($9,050)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $53,169 $53,169 $978,591 (3925,422)]
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) | $0 ($83,491) |
Fund Balance - Beginning $26,585 $83,657
Fund Balance - Ending $26,585 $166
Fund Balance Calculation
Series 2016B
Revenue $160
Prepayment $6

$166
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2017A
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
Assessments $704,394 $704,394 $702,732 ($1,662)
Interest Income $50 $50 $34,990 $34,940
TOTAL REVENUES I $704,444 $704,444 $737,722 $33,278 |
EXPENDITURES:
Series 2017A
Interest Expense - 11/1 $254,434 $254,434 $254,434 $0
Principal Expense - 11/1 $190,000 $190,000 $190,000 $0
Interest Expense - 05/1 $250,991 $250,991 $250,991 $0
Special Call - 05/01 $0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES I $695,425 $695,425 $700,425 ($5,000)]
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) I $9,019 $37,297 |
Fund Balance - Beginning $448,785 $1,158,108
Fund Balance - Ending $457,804 $1,195,405
Fund Balance Calculation
Series 2017A
Reserve $700,775
Revenue $494,315
Interest $3
Prepayment $313

$1,195,405
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REVENUES:

Assessments - Direct
Assessments - Interest
Assessments - Lot Closings
Assessments - Prepayment
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2017B

Special Call - 11/1
Interest Expense - 11/1
Special Call - 02/1
Interest Expense - 02/1
Interest Expense - 05/1
Special Call - 05/1
Interest Expense - 08/1
Special Call - 08/1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Series 2017B
Reserve
Revenue
Interest
Prepayment

Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Debt Service Fund - Series 2017B

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

September 30, 2023

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$20,063 $20,063 $3,023 ($17,040)
$0 $0 $702 $702
$0 $0 $45,513 $45,513
$0 $0 $171,824 $171,824
$0 $0 $1,494 $1,494
| $20,063 $20,063 $222 556 $202,493 |
$0 $0 $55,000 ($55,000)
$10,031 $10,031 $7,891 $2,140
$0 $0 $55,000 ($55,000)
$0 $0 $736 ($736)
$10,031 $10,031 $4,949 $5,083
$0 $0 $75,000 ($75,000)
$0 $0 $669 ($669)
$0 $0 $50,000 ($50,000)
I $20,063 $20,063 $249,244 ($229,182)|
| $1 ($26,688) |
$10,305 $75,478
$10,306 $48,790
$4,414
$2,556
$203
$41,617
$48,790
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REVENUES:

Assessments

Assessments - Prepayments

Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2020

Interest Expense - 11/1
Principal Expense - 11/1
Interest Expense - 05/1
Special Call - 05-01

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Series 2020
Reserve
Revenue
Interest
Prepayment

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2020
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$414,875 $414,875 $417,730 $2,855
$0 $0 $30,207 $30,207
$0 $0 $21,196 $21,196
$414 875 $414 875 $469,133 $54,258 |
$138,797 $138,797 $138,797 $0
$135,000 $135,000 $135,000 $0
$136,688 $136,688 $136,688 $0
$0 $0 $30,000 ($30,000)
| $410,484 $410,484 $440,484 ($30,000)]
| $4,391 $28,649 |
$282,995 $702,471
$287,386 $731,119
$414,875
$316,036
$1
$207
$731,119
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REVENUES:

Assessments
Assessments - Lot Closings
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2021

Interest Expense - 11/1
Principal Expense - 05/1
Interest Expense - 05/1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Series 2021 AA3 PH1
Reserve
Revenue

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2021
Assessment Area 3 Phase 1
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$566,300 $566,300 $335,526 ($230,774)
$0 $0 $179,191 $179,191
$0 $0 $21,776 $21,776
| $566,300 $566,300 $536,492 ($29,808)]
$178,213 $178,213 $178,213 $0
$210,000 $210,000 $210,000 $0
$178,213 $178,213 $178,213 $0
| $566,425 $566,425 $566,425 $0 |
| ($125) ($29,933) |
$180,734 $747,672
$180,609 $717,739
$566,450
$151,289
$717,739
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2021
Assessment Area 3 Phase 2
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
Assessments $149,100 $149,100 $104,370 ($44,730)
Interest $0 $0 $4,944 $4,944
TOTAL REVENUES I $149,100 $149,100 $109,314 ($39,786)|
EXPENDITURES:
Series 2021
Interest Expense - 11/1 $47,378 $47,378 $47,378 $0
Principal Expense - 05/1 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0
Interest Expense - 05/1 $47,378 $47,378 $47,378 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES I $144,755 $144,755 $144,755 $0 |
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) | $4,345 ($35,441) |
Fund Balance - Beginning $47,384 $196,615
Fund Balance - Ending $51,729 $161,174
Fund Balance Calculation
Series 2021 AA3 PH2
Reserve $150,801
Revenue $10,373

$161,174
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REVENUES:

Assessments
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2021

Interest Expense - 11/1
Principal Expense - 05/1
Interest Expense - 05/1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Series 2021 AA2 PH3B
Reserve
Revenue

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2021
Assessment Area 2 Phase 3B
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$460,875 $460,875 $460,875 $0
$0 $0 $22,160 $22,160

| $460,875 $460,875 $483,035 $22,160 |
$147,938 $147,938 $147,938 $0
$165,000 $165,000 $165,000 $0
$147,938 $147,938 $147,938 $0

I $460,875 $460,875 $460,875 $0 |

| $0 $22,160 |
$147,963 $609,238
$147,963 $631,398
$460,875
$170,523
$631,398
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Assessment Area 2 Phase 3C/Assessment Area 3 Phase 3

REVENUES:

Bond Proceeds
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2021

Interest Expense - 11/1
Principal Expense - 05/1
Interest Expense - 05/1
Transfer Out

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Series 2023 AA2 PH3C/AA3 PH3
Reserve

Revenue

Capitalized Interest

Six Mile Creek

Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2023

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

September 30, 2023

PROPOSED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$1,218,156 $1,218,156 $2,084,326 $866,169
$0 $0 $10,372 $10,372
| $1,218,156 $1,218,156 $2,094,697 $876,541 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $866,169
| $0 $0 $866,169 $0 |
I $1,218,156 $1,228,528 |
$0 $0
$1,218,156 $1,228,528
$727,675
$6,196
$494,657
$1,228,528

20



Six Mile Creek Community Development District

D per Contril /Due to D p
Funding Prepare Checki# Received Payment Total General Capital 2017 Capital 2020 Capital 2021 PH1 Capital 2021 PH2 Capital 2023 Capital Over and
Request Date Date Amount Funding Fund (Due to (Due to (Due to & 3B (Due to AA3 PH3 (Due (Due to (short)

# Request Portion (FY23) D per) D per) D per) D per) to D Pt D per) Due
13-CS 10/13/22 WIRE 111722 $18,812.15 $18,812.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,812.15 $0.00
8-2020 10/13/22 WIRE 111122 $852.80 $852.80 $0.00 $0.00 $852.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9-2021 10/13/22 WIRE 1111722 $1,024,140.28 $1,024,140.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,024,140.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3-2021 10/12/22 WIRE 111722 $1,269,316.21 $1,269,316.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,269,316.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1-2020 11115122 WIRE 11/30/22 $3,545.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1-2021 PH1 11/15/22 WIRE 11/30/22 $905,076.52 $905,076.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $905,076.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1-2021 PH3B 11/15/22 WIRES 11/30 & 12/22 $1,259,786.83 $1,259,786.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,259,786.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1-CS 12/15/22 WIRE 12/22/22 $44,190.82 $44,190.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,190.82 $0.00
2-2020 12/15/22 WIRE 12/22/22 $190.00 $190.00 $0.00 $0.00 $190.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2-2021 PH1 1215/22 WIRE 112123 $143,825.01 $143,825.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143,825.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2-2021 PH3B 12/15/22 WIRE 12/22/22 $1,101,545.33 $1,101,545.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,101,545.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2-CS 1/15/23 WIRE 1/30/23 $27,685.63 $27,685.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,685.63 $0.00
3-2020 115/23 WIRE 1/30/23 $1,045.00 $1,045.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,045.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3-2021 PH1 1/15/23 WIRE 1/30/23 $479,299.11 $479,299.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $479,299.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3-2021 PH3B 1/15/23 WIRE 1/30/23 $683,406.43 $683,406.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $683,406.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4-2021 PH1 1/26/23 WIRE 2/6/23 $468,556.72 $468,556.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $468,556.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3-CS 2/16/23 WIRE 3/6/23 $192,773.43 $192,773.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $192,773.43 $0.00
4-2020 2/16/23 WIRE 3/6/23 $700.00 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5-2021 PH1 2/16/23 WIRE 3/6/23 $379,167.77 $379,167.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $379,167.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4-2021 PH3B 2/16/23 WIRE 3/6/23 $779,346.14 $779,346.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $779,346.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1-2021 PH2 2/22/23 WIRE 3/6/23 $80,875.95 $80,875.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,875.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4-CS 3/9/23 WIRE 3/21/23 $25,689.60 $25,689.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,689.60 $0.00
5-2020 3/9/23 WIRE 3/21/23 $812.50 $812.50 $0.00 $0.00 $812.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6-2021 PH1 3/9/23 WIRE 3/30/23 $752,680.23 $752,680.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $752,680.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2-2021 PH2 3/9/23 WIRE 3/30/23 $51,320.99 $51,320.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,320.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5-2021 PH3B 3/9/23 WIRE 3/30/23 $881,056.58 $881,056.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $881,056.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5-CS 4/13/23 WIRE 4/27/23 $11,146.51 $11,146.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,146.51 $0.00
6-2020 4113123 WIRE 4/27/23 $4,426.63 $4,426.63 $0.00 $0.00 $4,426.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3-2021 PH2 4/13/23 WIRE 5/15/23 $82,202.79 $82,202.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $82,202.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6-2021 PH3B 4/13/23 WIRE 4/27/23 $726,064.92 $726,064.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $726,064.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7-2021 PH3B 4/20/23 WIRE 4/27/23 $2,725.13 $2,725.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,725.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6-CS 5/11/23 WIRE 6/1/23 $740,797.80 $740,797.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $740,797.80 $0.00
7-2020 5/11/23 WIRE 6/1/23 $501.98 $501.98 $0.00 $0.00 $501.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7-2021 PH1 5/11/23 WIRE 6/1/23 $155,538.94 $155,538.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155,538.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4-2021 PH2 5/11/23 WIRE 6/1/23 $1,057.50 $1,057.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,057.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8-2021 PH3B 5/11/23 WIRE 6/1/23 $227,858.27 $227,858.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $227,858.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7-CS 5/19/23 WIRE 6/1/23 $18,279.89 $18,279.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,279.89 $0.00
8-CS 6/12/23 WIRE 7110123 $179,782.21 $179,782.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $179,782.21 $0.00
8-2021 PH1 6/13/23 WIRE 7110/23 $15,656.50 $15,656.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,656.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5-2023 PH2 6/13/23 WIRE 7/10/23 $177,694.43 $177,694.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $177,694.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9-2021 PH3B 6/13/23 WIRE 7110123 $374,913.87 $374,913.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $374,913.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9-CS 7120/23 WIRE 7131/23 $19,367.00 $19,367.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,367.00 $0.00
9-2021 PH1 7121/23 WIRE 7131123 $482,269.77 $482,269.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $482,269.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6-2021 PH2 7121/23 WIRE 7131123 $508,341.58 $508,341.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $508,341.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10-2021 PH3B 7121/23 WIRE 7131/23 $368,174.02 $368,174.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $368,174.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10-2021 PH1 8/16/23 WIRE 8/31/23 $42,060.25 $42,060.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,060.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7-2021 PH2 8/16/23 WIRE 8/31/23 $307,051.50 $307,051.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $307,051.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11-2021 PH3B 8/16/23 WIRE 8/31/23 $990,617.62 $990,617.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $990,617.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10-CS 9/22/23 WIRE 10/2/23 $20,324.00 $20,324.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,324.00 $0.00
11-2021 PH1 9/22/23 WIRE 10/2/23 $11,978.75 $11,978.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,978.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8-2021 PH2 9/22/23 WIRE 10/2/23 $135,457.83 $135,457.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $135,457.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12-2021 PH3B 9/22/23 WIRE 10/2/23 $103,033.87 $103,033.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,033.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11-CS 10/12/23 $4,152.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,152.94 ($4,152.94)
9-2021 PH2 10/12/23 $249.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $249.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($249.00)
13-2021 PH3B 10/12/23 $892.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $892.36 $0.00 $0.00 ($892.36)
10-2021 PH2 10/27/23 $166,257.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166,257.68 $0.00 $0.00 ($166,257.68)
14-2021 PH3B 10/27/23 $56,381.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,381.48 $0.00 $0.00 ($56,381.48)
1-CS 11/13/23 $1,744.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,744.50 ($1,744.50)
1-2021 PH2 11/13/23 $338,316.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $338,316.90 $0.00 $0.00 ($338,316.90)
1-2021 PH3B 11/13/23 $208,998.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $208,998.45 $0.00 $0.00 ($208,998.45)
1-2023 PH3 11/13/23 $81,922.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $81,922.21 $0.00 ($81,922.21)
[Due to Developer $16,283,020.59  $17,141,936.11 $0.00 $0.00 $12,073.91 $4.860,249.85  $10,882,943.66 $81,922.21 $1,304,746.48 ($858,915.52)

Total Developer Contributions FY23

* Chart does not reflect funding requests prior to 10/1/22
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REVENUES:
Interest Income
TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2007A
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $81 $81
| $0 $0 $81 $81 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0 |
l $0 $81 |
l $0 $81 |
$0 $2,180
$0 $2,261
$2,261
$2,261
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2016A
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Miscellaneous Revenue $0 $0 $331,883 $331,883
Interest Income $0 $0 $22,221 $22,221
TOTAL REVENUES | $0 $0 $354,104 $354,104 |
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay - Construction $0 $0 $67,469 ($67,469)
Total Expenditures | $0 $0 $67,469 ($67,469)|
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) I $0 $286,635 |
OTHER SOURCES/(USES)
Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/(USES) I $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Net Change in Fund Balance | $0 $286,635 |
Fund Balance - Beginning $0 $648,796
Fund Balance - Ending $0 $935,431
Fund Balance Calculation
Construction $932,234
Due from General Fund $4,153
Due to Capital Projects Series 2017A ($956)

$935,431
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REVENUES:

Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction

Total Expenditures

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)

OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Interfund Transfer In/(Out)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Net Change in Fund Balance
Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2016B
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $27 $27
| $0 $0 $27 $27 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0 |
l $0 $27 |
$0 $0 ($1,256) ($1,256)
| $0 $0 ($1,256) ($1,256)]
I $0 ($1,229) |
$0 $1,232
$0 $4
$4
$4
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REVENUES:

Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction NW Parcel
Total Expenditures

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction

Construction - NW Parcel

Due from Capital Projects Series 2016A
Due from General Fund

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2017A
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $27 $27
| $0 $0 $27 $27 |
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0 ]
l $0 $27 |
| $0 $27 |
$0 $2,863
$0 $2,890
$0
$934
$956
$1,000
$2,890
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REVENUES:

Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction

Total Expenditures

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2017B
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE

$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0 |

$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0 |
| $0 $0 |
| $0 $0 |

$0 $2

$0 $2

$2

$2
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2020
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
Developer Contributions $0 $0 $12,034 $12,034
Interest $0 $0 $17 $17
TOTAL REVENUES | $0 $0 $12,051 $12,051 |
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay - Construction $0 $0 $12,034 ($12,034)
Total Expenditures | $0 $0 $12,034 ($12,034)]
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) I $0 $17 |
Net Change in Fund Balance | $0 $17 |
Fund Balance - Beginning $0 $183
Fund Balance - Ending $0 $201
Fund Balance Calculation
Construction $201

$201
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REVENUES:

Developer Contributions
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction

Total Expenditures

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction
Due from Developer
Contracts Payable

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2021
Assessment Area 3 Phase 1
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $3,836,110 $3,836,110
$0 $0 $6 $6
| $0 $0 $3,836,115 $3,836,115 |
$0 $0 $3,836,110 ($3,836,110)
| $0 $0 $3,836,110 ($3,836,110)|
| $0 $6 |
| $0 $6 |
$0 ($706,057)
$0 ($706,051)
$194
$11,979
($718,224)
($706,051)
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REVENUES:

Developer Contributions
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction

Total Expenditures

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction
Due from Developer
Contracts Payable

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2021
Assessment Area 3 Phase 2
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $1,510,697 $1,510,697
$0 $0 $9,201 $9,201
| $0 $0 $1,519,899 $1,519,899 |
$0 $0 $2,784,403 ($2,784,403)
| $0 $0 $2,784,403 ($2,784,403)|
| $0 ($1,264,504) |
| $0 ($1,264,504) |
$0 $1,218,038
$0 ($46,467)
$537
$302,153
($349,157)
($46,467)
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REVENUES:

Developer Contributions
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction

Total Expenditures

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction
Due from Developer
Contracts Payable

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2021
Assessment Area 2 Phase 3B
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $7,553,991 $7,553,991
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $7.553,991 $7,553,991 |
$0 $0 $7,553,991 ($7,553,991)
| $0 $0 $7,553,991 ($7,553,991)|
| $0 $0 |
I $0 $0 |
$0 ($1,077,877)
$0 ($1,077,877)
$5
$160,308

($1,238,190)
($1,077,877)
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District
Capital Projects Fund - Series 2023

Assessment Area 2 Phase 3C/Assessment Area 3 Phase 3

REVENUES:

Bond Proceeds
Interest

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Construction AA2 PH3C
Capital Outlay - Construction AA3 PH3

Capital Outlay - Cost of Issuance

Total Expenditures

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

Fund Balance Calculation

Construction AA2 PH3C
Construction AA3 PH3
Cost of Issuance
Contracts Payable

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/23 THRU 9/30/23 VARIANCE
$0 $0 $8,430,674 $8,430,674
$0 $0 $56,253 $56,253
$0 $0 $8,486,927 $8,486,927 |
$0 $0 $1,175,135 ($1,175,135)
$0 $0 $1,774,480 ($1,774,480)
$0 $0 $444,279 ($444,279)
$0 $0 $3,393,894 ($3,393,894)|
$0 $5,093,033 |
$0 $5,093,033 |
$0 ($18,812)
$0 $5,074,221
$2,975,983
$2,116,899
$152
($18,812)
$5,074,221

32



Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2016A

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2022
10/25/21 275A Six Mile Creek CDD Repayment for Nitelites Invoice #60835 S 5,333.00
10/25/21 276A Onsight Industries, LLC Invoice #002-20-284396D - Trailmark Phase 6 Mailbox S 11,601.00
12/30/21 277A Six Mile Creek CDD Reimbursement - FPL Streetlight Relocation - Bill # 1800263636 S 525.63
12/30/21 278A Clary & Associates, Inc. Invoice #2016-323-8 - Phase 4 Set Permanent Control Points S 2,000.00
3/25/22 279A Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Payment #7712-1 - Trailmark East Phases 4, 5 & 8 - Overlay & Repair $  365,066.40
6/7/02 280A Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #1 - Trialmark East Phase 4B Repairs - Feb. 2022 S 70,423.00
6/7/22 281A Six Mile Creek CDD Reimbursement - Adkins Electric Invoice #G21658-01 S 850.00
7/20/22 282A Vice Painting LLC Invoice #241-01 - Pressure Washing & Painting Services S 4,895.00
9/26/22 283A Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Retainage 2 - Trailmark East Phases 4, 5 & 8 Overlay & Repair S 40,562.93
TOTAL $ 501,256.96

Fiscal Year 2022
10/1/21 Interest S 2.72
10/27/21 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chk# 595341 Utility Reimbursement $  129,777.27
11/1/21 Interest S 2.75
12/1/21 Interest S 3.06
1/3/22 Interest S 3.16
2/1/22 Interest S 3.15
3/1/22 Interest S 2.79
3/11/22 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chk# 598201 Utility Reimbursement S 122,129.38
4/1/22 Interest S 1.95
5/2/22 Interest S 2.05
5/17/22 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chk# 600754 Utility Reimbursement S 40,709.80
6/1/22 Interest S 2.20
6/28/22 Transfer from Cost of Issuance S 1,339.38
7/1/22 Interest S 1.98
7/18/22 Transfer from Cost of Issuance S 0.01
8/1/22 Interest S 1.97
8/31/22 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chki# 603478 Utility Reimbursement $  221,161.23
9/1/22 Interest S 314.64
9/1/22 Interest S 0.95
TOTAL $ 515,460.44
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/21 $ 631,395.85
Interest Earned thru 9/30/22 $ 515,460.44
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/22 $ (501,256.96)
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $  645,599.33

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2023
3/17/23 284A Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #17173 - Kiosk Sidewalk Area S 19,327.00
3/17/23 285A Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #17174 - Bahia Walk Area S 30,927.00
3/17/23 286A Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Invoice #232116D - Pondside Lane at Weathered Edge Dr - Seal Leaks in Structure  $ 7,440.00
3/17/23 287A Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Invoice #232115D - Braddock Ct. at Back Creek Dr. - Seal Leaks in Structure $ 9,775.00
TOTAL $ 67,469.00

Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest S 837.61
11/1/22 Interest S 977.52
11/18/22 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chk #606458 Utility Reimbursement S 22,510.70
12/1/22 Interest s 1,053.22
1/3/23 Interest S 1,253.66
2/1/23 Interest S 1,335.94
2/17/23 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chk #609261 Utility Reimbursement S 93,625.69
3/1/23 Interest s 1,286.52
4/3/23 Interest S 1,776.37
5/1/23 Interest S 2,132.86
5/17/23 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chk #611956 Utility Reimbursement $  38,671.48
6/1/23 Interest s 2,273.77
7/3/23 Interest S 2,329.32
7/31/23 St. Johns Cty Board Commissioners Chk #614293 Utility Reimbursement $ 177,074.67
8/1/23 Interest S 2,748.21
9/1/23 Interest s 4,216.36
TOTAL $  354,103.90
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $  645,599.33
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 354,103.90
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ (67,469.00)
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 932,234.23
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2016B

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2022

TOTAL $ -
Fiscal Year 2022
10/1/21 Interest S -
11/1/21 Interest $ -
12/1/21 Interest S -
1/3/22 Interest S -
2/1/22 Interest S -
3/1/22 Interest $ -
4/1/22 Interest S -
5/2/22 Interest S -
6/1/22 Interest S -
6/28/22 Transfer from Cost of Issuance S 1,230.44
7/1/22 Interest S -
8/1/22 Interest S 0.01
9/1/22 Interest S 0.81
TOTAL $ 1,231.26
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/21 S 1.20
Interest Earned thru 9/30/22 $ 1,231.26
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/22 $ -
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 1,232.46
Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2023
TOTAL $ -
Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest S 1.52
11/1/22 Interest S 1.87
12/1/22 Interest S 1.98
1/3/23 Interest S 2.31
2/1/23 Interest S 2.46
3/1/23 Interest S 2.24
4/3/23 Interest S 3.03
5/1/23 Interest S 3.79
6/1/23 Interest S 3.93
6/28/23 Transfer Out Transfer to Series 2016B Optional Redemption S (1,255.59)
7/3/23 Interest S 3.53
8/1/23 Interest S 0.02
9/1/23 Interest S 0.02
TOTAL $  (1,228.89)
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $ 1,232.46
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ (1,228.89)
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 S -
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 3.57
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Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2017A

Six Mile Creek
Community Development District

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2022
TOTAL $ -
Fiscal Year 2022
10/1/21 Interest S -
11/1/21 Interest S -
12/1/21 Interest S -
1/3/22 Interest S -
2/1/22 Interest S -
3/1/22 Interest S -
4/1/22 Interest S -
5/1/22 Interest S -
6/1/22 Interest S -
7/1/22 Interest S -
8/1/22 Interest S -
9/1/22 Interest S -
TOTAL $ -
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/21 $ 0.23
Interest Earned thru 9/30/22 $ -
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/22 $ -
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 0.23
Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2023
TOTAL $ -
Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest $ -
11/1/22 Interest $ -
12/1/22 Interest $ -
1/3/23 Interest S -
2/1/23 Interest S -
3/1/23 Interest S -
4/1/23 Interest S -
5/1/23 Interest S -
6/1/23 Interest S -
7/1/23 Interest S -
8/1/23 Interest S -
9/1/23 Interest S -
TOTAL $ B
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $ 0.23
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ -
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ -
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 0.23
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2017A-NW Parcel

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2022
12/1/21 46 - VOID Onsight Industries, LLC Invoice #002-20-284396-1 - Trailmark Phase 6 Mailbox 6 - Oct.21 S -
12/15/21 47 Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #12 & 13RET - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 6 & Lot 4D Lot Refill - Oct.21 $  162,698.80
2/14/22 48 Clary & Associates, Inc. Invoice #2021-889 - Phase 6 Benchmark Information - Oct.21 S 1,792.50
5/31/22 49 Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #1 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 6 Tree Removal Lot Fill - Apr.22 $ 281,800.70
5/31/22 50 Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #2 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 6 Tree Removal Lot Fill - Apr.22 S 31,311.19
TOTAL $ 477,603.19
Fiscal Year 2022
10/1/21 Interest $ -
11/1/21 Interest S -
12/1/21 Interest S -
12/1/21 WIRE FY22 Funding Request #1-2017NW - VOID S -
12/15/21 WIRE FY22 Funding Request #2-2017NW $  162,698.80
1/3/22 Interest S -
2/1/22 Interest S -
2/14/22 WIRE FY22 Funding Request #3-2017NW S 1,792.50
3/1/22 Interest S -
4/1/22 Interest S -
5/2/22 Interest S -
5/31/22 WIRE FY22 Funding Request #4-2017NW S 313,111.89
6/1/22 Interest S -
7/1/22 Interest S -
8/1/22 Interest S -
9/1/22 Interest S 0.60
TOTAL $ 477,603.79
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/21 S 906.03
Interest Earned thru 9/30/22 $ 477,603.79
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/22 $ (477,603.19)
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 906.63
Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2023
TOTAL $ -
Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest S 1.12
11/1/22 Interest S 137
12/1/22 Interest S 1.46
1/3/23 Interest S 1.70
2/1/23 Interest S 1.81
3/1/23 Interest S 1.65
4/3/23 Interest S 2.22
5/1/23 Interest S 2.79
6/1/23 Interest S 2.89
7/1/23 Interest S 2.88
8/1/23 Interest S 3.37
9/1/23 Interest S 4.22
TOTAL $ 27.48
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 S 906.63
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 27.48
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ -
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 934.11
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue & Refunding Bonds, Series 2017B

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2022
2/14/22 48 Clary & Associates, Inc. Invoice #2021-889 - Phase 6 Benchmark Information - Oct.21 S 1,792.50
TOTAL $ 1,792.50
Fiscal Year 2022
10/1/21 Interest S -
11/1/21 Interest S -
12/1/21 Interest S -
1/3/22 Interest S -
2/1/22 Interest S -
2/14/22 WIRE FY22 Funding Request #3-2017NW S 1,792.50
3/1/22 Interest S -
4/1/22 Interest S -
5/2/22 Interest S -
6/1/22 Interest S -
7/1/22 Interest S -
8/1/22 Interest S -
9/1/22 Interest S -
TOTAL $ 1,792.50
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/21 S 1.88
Interest Earned thru 9/30/22 S 1,792.50
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/22 S (1,792.50)
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 1.88
Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2023
TOTAL $ -
Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest $ -
11/1/22 Interest $ -
12/1/22 Interest $ -
1/3/23 Interest $ -
2/1/23 Interest $ -
3/1/23 Interest $ -
4/1/23 Interest S -
5/1/23 Interest S 0.01
6/1/23 Interest S 0.01
7/3/23 Interest S 0.01
8/1/23 Interest $ -
9/1/23 Interest S 0.01
TOTAL $ 0.04
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $ 1.88
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 0.04
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ -
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 1.92
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue & Refunding Bonds, Series 2020

Assessment Area 2, Phase 3A

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2023
10/13/22 160 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #204199 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - July 2022 S 2,562.50
10/21/22 161 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #204589 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - August 2022 S 3,137.50
11/1/22 162 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #204589 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - September 2022 S 852.80
11/30/22 163 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #204589 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - October 2022 S 3,545.00
12/22/22 164 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #206026 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - November 2022 S 190.00
1/30/23 165 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #206026 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - December 2022 S 1,045.00
3/6/23 166 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #206705 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - January 2023 S 700.00
3/21/23 167 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #207491 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - February 2023 S 812.50
4/13/23 168 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #207831 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - March 2023 S 4,426.63
6/1/23 168 England-Thims & Miller Invoice #208176 - Trailmark EP PH1 Amenity Center (WA#62) - April 2023 S 501.98
TOTAL $ 17,773.91

Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest S 7.25
11/1/22 Interest S 4.80
11/1/22 Wire FY22 Funding Request #8-2020 S 852.80
11/30/22 Wire FY23 Funding Request #1-2020 S 3,545.00
12/1/22 Interest S 031
12/22/22 Wire FY23 Funding Request #2-2020 S 190.00
1/3/23 Interest S 0.37
1/30/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #3-2020 S 1,045.00
2/1/23 Interest S 0.39
3/1/23 Interest S 0.35
3/6/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #4-2020 S 700.00
3/21/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #5-2020 S 812.50
4/3/23 Interest S 0.48
4/27/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #6-2020 S 4,426.63
5/1/23 Interest S 0.60
6/1/23 Interest S 0.62
6/1/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #7-2020 S 501.98
7/1/23 Interest S 0.62
8/1/23 Interest S 0.72
9/1/23 Interest S 0.91
TOTAL $  12,001.33
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $ 5,883.35
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $  12,091.33
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ (17,773.91)
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 200.77
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Assessment Area 3, Phase 1

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2023
11/1/22 155 Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #19 - Trailmark Phases 9A, 9B & 9C - August 2022 S 77,456.60
11/1/22 156 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #204584 - Phases 9A, 9B & 9C CEl Services (WA#53) - August 2022 S 3,418.83
11/1/22 157 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205174 - Phases 9A, 9B & 9C CEl Services (WA#53) - September 2022 S 6,880.90
11/1/22 158 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #204588 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEl (WA#63) - August 2022 S 8,199.57
11/1/22 159 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205177 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEI (WA#63) - September 2022 S 12,930.84
11/1/22 160 Gemini Engineering & Sciences, Inc. Invoice #21018-4 - Trailmark Phase 9 CLOMR-F - September 2022 S 900.00
11/1/22 161 Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #20 - Trailmark Phases 9A, 9B & 9C - September 2022 S 123,851.63
11/1/22 162 Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Application #10 - Trailmark Phase 11A & 11B Site Work & Utilities - September 2022 $ 790,501.91
11/30/22 163 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Application #2 - Trailmark Phases 9A, 9B & 9C - October 2022 S 69,339.00
11/30/22 164 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205605 - Phases 9A, 9B & 9C CEl Services (WA#53) - October 2022 S 3,939.41
11/30/22 165 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205609 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEI (WA#63) - October 2022 S 17,940.26
11/30/22 166 Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Application #11 - Trailmark Phase 11A & 11B Site Work & Utilities - October 2022 $ 778,839.96
11/30/22 167 Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #21 - Trailmark Phases 9A, 9B & 9C - October 2022 S 35,017.89
1/12/23 168 Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Application #12 - Trailmark Phase 11A & 11B Site Work & Utilities - November 2022 $ 143,825.01
2/6/23 169 Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc. Application #22 - Trailmark Phases 9A, 9B & 9C - November 2022 S 408,418.15
1/30/23 170 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206023 - Phases 9A, 9B & 9C CEl Services (WA#53) - November 2022 S 2,350.65
1/30/23 171 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206372 - Phases 9A, 9B & 9C CEl Services (WA#53) - December 2022 S 902.00
1/30/23 172 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206373 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEl (WA#63) - December 2022 S 7,955.69
1/30/23 173 Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Application #13 - Trailmark Phase 11A & 11B Site Work & Utilities - December 2022 $ 450,521.68
1/30/23 174 Gemini Engineering & Sciences, Inc. Invoice #22087-1 - Trailmark 9B LOMR-F Professional Services - December 2022 S 4,000.00
1/30/23 175 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206024 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEI (WA#63) - November 2022 S 13,569.09
2/6/23 176 Onsight Industries, LLC Invoice #002-22-319572-1 - Phase 11 Street Signs - January 2023 S 17,284.10
2/6/23 177 Florida Power & Light Invoice #1800307521 - Relocating of Existing FPL Line - January 2023 S 42,854.47
3/6/23 178 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206703 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEl (WS#63) - January 2023 S 12,827.94
3/6/23 179 Gemini Engineering & Sciences, Inc. Invoice #22087-2 - Trailmark 93 LOMOR-F - January 2023 S 500.00
3/6/23 180 Onsight Industries, LLC Invoice #002-22-319572-2 - Phase 11 Street Signs - January 2023 S 2,370.00
3/6/23 181 Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Application #14 - Trailmark Phase 11A & 11B Site Work & Utilities - January 2023 S 186,771.33
3/6/23 182 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #19316 - Trailmark Phases 9A - 9C - January 2023 S 176,698.50
3/30/23 183 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #19317 - Trailmark Phases 9A - 9C - February 2023 S 183,780.00
3/30/23 184 Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Application #15 - Trailmark Phase 11A & 11B Site Work & Utilities - February 2023 $ 554,686.48
3/30/23 185 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #207487 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEl (WA#63) - February 2023 S 14,213.75
6/1/23 186 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208435 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEl (WA #63) - April 2023 S 19,793.49
6/1/23 187 Onsight Industries, LLC Invoice #002-23-33878491 - Phase 9A & 9C Street Signs - May 2023 S 8,574.45
6/1/23 188 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #19697 - Trailmark Phases 9A-9C - April 2023 S 127,171.00
7/10/23 189 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208828 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEI (WA#63) - May 2023 S 7,931.50
7/10/23 190 Clary & Associates, Inc. Invoice #2023-267 - Topographic Survey of FPL Easement PHIC - April 2023 S 7,725.00
7/31/23 191 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209166 - Trailmark Phase 11 CEl (WA#63) - June 2023 S 6,410.02
7/31/23 192 Jax Utilities Management, Inc. Application #16RET - Trailmark PH11A & B Site Work & Utilties - March 2023 S 444,650.00
7/31/23 193 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #10567 - Landscape Services Trailmark PH9A & B - December 2023 S 2,028.75
7/31/23 194 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #19698 - Landscape Services Trailmark PHIA & B - May 2023 S 29,181.00
8/31/23 194 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #190786 - Landscape Services Trailmark PH9A & B - June 2023 S 25,389.00
8/31/23 196 The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. Invoice #19067 - Landscape Services Trailmark PH9A & B - July 2023 S 16,671.25
TOTAL $ 4,848,271.10

Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest $ 0.23
11/1/22 Interest S 0.28
11/1/22 Wire FY22 Funding Request #9-2021 AA3 PH1 $ 1,024,140.28
11/30/22 Wire FY23 Funding Request #1-2021 AA3 PH1 S 905,076.52
12/1/22 Interest S 0.30
1/1/23 Interest S 0.35
1/12/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #2-2021 AA3 PH1 S 143,825.01
1/30/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #3-2021 AA3 PH1 S 479,299.11
2/1/23 Interest S 0.38
2/6/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #4-2021 AA3 PH1 S 468,556.72
3/1/23 Interest S 0.34
3/6/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #5-2021 AA3 PH1 S 379,167.77
3/30/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #6-2021 AA3 PH1 S 752,680.23
4/3/23 Interest S 0.46
5/1/23 Interest S 0.58
6/1/23 Interest S 0.60
6/1/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #7-2021 AA3 PH1 S 155,538.94
7/1/23 Interest S 0.60
7/10/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #8-2021 AA3 PH1 S 15,656.50
7/31/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #9-2021 AA3 PH1 S 482,269.77
8/1/23 Interest S 0.70
8/31/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #10-2021 AA3 PH1 S 42,060.25
9/1/23 Interest S 0.88
TOTAL $ 4,848,276.80
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $ 187.90
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 4,848,276.80
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ (4,848,271.10)

Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Assessment Area 3, Phase 2

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2023
10/21/22 31 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #203180 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - May 2022 S 3,628.00
10/21/22 32 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #203513 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - Jul.22 S 6,012.50
10/21/22 33 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205180 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEI (WA#66) - Sept.22 S 11,078.50
10/21/22 34 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #5 - Trailmark Phase 10 - Sept.22 S 190,688.62
11/17/22 35 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205614 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - Oct.22 S 4,564.98
11/17/22 36 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #6 - Trailmark Phase 10 - Oct.22 S 280,662.27
12/16/22 37 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #7 - Trailmark Phase 10 - Nov.22 S 262,912.68
12/16/22 38 Kutak Rock, LLP Invoice #3141715-18323-2 - Project Construction - Oct.22 S 630.50
12/16/22 39 Clary & Associates, Inc. Invoice #2022-335-2 - Phase 10 FPL Easements & Release Areas - Nov.22 S 650.00
1/20/23 40 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206028 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - Nov.22 S 5,005.89
1/20/23 41 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206378 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - Dec.22 S 3,489.56
1/20/23 42 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #8 - Trailmark Phase 10 - Dec.22 S 322,082.44
1/20/23 43 Kutak Rock, LLP Invoice #3158242-18323-2 - Project Construction - Nov.22 S 3,950.00
2/22/23 44 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206708 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - Jan.23 S 2,547.50
2/22/23 45 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #9 - Trailmark Phase 10 Partial Payment - Jan.23 S 385,709.59
3/6/23 45A Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #9 - Trailmark Phase 10 Balance Payment - Jan.23 S 80,875.95
2/22/23 46 Florida Power & Light Invoice #1800311294 - Redesign of Phase 10 Plans - Feb.23 S 1,500.00
3/30/23 47 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #10 - Trailmark Phase 10 - Feb.23 S 48,569.67
3/30/23 48 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #207492 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - Feb.23 S 2,751.32
5/15/23 49 Kutak Rock, LLP Invoice #3197821-18323-2 - Project Construction - Feb.23 S 1,516.44
5/15/23 50 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #10 - Trailmark Phase 10 Balance - Mar.23 S 80,686.35
6/1/23 51 Kutak Rock, LLP Invoice #3211061-18323-2 - Project Construction - March 2023 S 1,057.50
7/10/23 52 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208181 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - April 2023 S 9,106.74
7/10/23 53 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208836 - Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - May 2023 S 9,086.76
7/10/23 54 Kutak Rock, LLP Invoice #3225971-18323-2 - Project Construction - April 2023 S 1,339.68
7/10/23 55 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #12 - Trailmark Phase 10 - May 2023 S 158,161.25
7/31/23 56 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209173 - RFP for Trailmark Phase 10 CEl (WA#66) - June 2023 S 13,408.05
7/31/23 57 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #13 - Trailmark Phase 10 - June 2023 S 494,628.03
7/31/23 58 Kutak Rock, LLP Invoice #3239793-18323-2 - Project Construction - May 2023 S 305.50
8/31/23 59 Besch & Smith Civil Group, Inc. Application #14 - Trailmark Phase 10 - July 2023 S 306,910.50
8/31/23 60 Kutak Rock, LLP Invoice #3264051-18323-2 - Project Construction - June 2023 S 141.00
TOTAL $ 2,693,657.77

Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest S 1,956.90
11/1/22 Interest S 2,120.90
12/1/22 Interest S 1,820.62
1/3/23 Interest $ 1,586.90
2/1/23 Interest S 1,178.55
3/1/23 Interest S 526.90
3/6/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #1-2021 AA3 PH2 S 80,875.95
3/30/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #2-2021 AA3 PH2 S 51,320.99
4/3/23 Interest S 1.24
5/1/23 Interest S 1.60
5/15/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #3-2021 AA3 PH2 S 82,202.79
6/1/23 Interest S 1.66
6/1/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #4-2021 AA3 PH2 S 1,057.50
7/3/23 Interest S 1.66
7/10/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #5-2021 AA3 PH2 S 177,694.43
7/31/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #6-2021 AA3 PH2 S 508,341.58
8/1/23 Interest S 1.94
8/31/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #7-2021 AA3 PH2 S 307,051.50
9/1/23 Interest S 2.43
TOTAL $ 1,217,746.04
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $ 1,476,449.16
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 1,217,746.04
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ (2,693,657.77)
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund S 537.43
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Six Mile Creek
Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021
Assessment Area 2, Phase 3B

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2023
11/1/22 75 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #8940 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion - May 2022 $ 3,380.00
11/1/22 76 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #204889 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - September 2022 $ 921.25
11/1/22 77 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #204585 - Trailmark Amenity Center PH2 (WA#55) - August 2022 $ 17,559.50
11/1/22 78 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205175 - Trailmark Amenity Center PH2 (WA#55) - September 2022 $ 11,806.76
11/1/22 79 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205178 - Trailmark East Parcel 2 CEl (WA#61) - September 2022 $ 14,674.49
11/1/22 80 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9112 - Reverie @ Trailmark - September 2022 $ 3,925.15
11/1/22 81 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #10 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - September 2022 $ 467,055.85
11/1/22 82 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #11 - Reverie Amenity @ Trailmark - September 2022 $ 749,993.21
11/30/22 83 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9155 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion - October 2022 $ 900.00
11/30/22 84 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9095 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion - September 2022 $ 2,550.00
11/30/22 85 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9126 - Reverie at Trailmark - October 2022 $ 3,909.38
11/30/22 86 Micamy Design Studio Invoice #F21-041.1-03 - Reverie at Trailmark Amenity FF&E - October 2022 $ 58,514.94
11/30/22 87 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #12 - Reverie Amenity @ Trailmark - October 2022 $ 411,909.04
11/30/22 88 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205606 - Trailmark Amenity Center PH2 (WA#55) - October 2022 $ 2,470.00
11/30/22 89 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #205611 - Trailmark East Parcel 2 CEI (WA#61) - October 2022 $ 5,989.53
11/30/22 90 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #11 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - October 2022 $ 773,543.94
12/22/22 91 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206025 - Trailmark East Parcel PH2 CEl (WA#61) - November 2022 $ 11,299.47
12/22/22 92 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #13 - Reverie Amenity @ Trailmark - November 2022 $  331,005.16
12/22/22 93 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #12 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - November 2022 $ 709,265.97
12/22/22 94 Tison Sound & Security, Inc. Invoice #RT-WAPS - Reverie Amenity Sound & Security $ 7,970.50
12/22/22 95 Tison Sound & Security, Inc. Invoice #RT-103 - Reverie Amenity Sound & Security $ 33,078.66
12/22/22 96 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9200 - Reverie at Trailmark - October 2022 $ 6,812.36
12/22/22 97 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9223 - Reverie at Trailmark - November 2022 $ 2,851.25
12/22/22 18 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #200900 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - December 2022 $ (738.04)
1/30/23 98 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #14 - Reverie Amenity @ Trailmark - December 2022 $ 244,570.00
1/30/23 99 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206374 - Trailmark East Parcel PH2 CEI (WA#61) - December 2022 S 5,535.89
1/30/23 100 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9256 - Reverie at Trailmark Shop Drawing Review - December 2022 $ 1,950.21
1/30/23 101 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #13 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - December 2022 $ 428,655.33
1/30/23 102 Onsight Industries Invoice #002-22-319567-2 - Phase EP2 Street Signs - December 2022 $ 2,695.00
3/6/23 103 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9293 - Reverie at Trailmark - January 2023 $ 3,620.00
3/6/23 104 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206853 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - January 2023 $ 252.00
3/6/23 105 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #206704 - Trailmark East Parcel PH2 CEI (WA#61) - January 2023 $ 20,105.62
3/6/23 106 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #15 - Reverie Amenity @ Trailmark - January 2023 $ 386,049.40
3/6/23 107 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #14 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - January 2023 S 328,270.01
3/6/23 108 Tison Sound & Security, Inc. Invoice #RT-WAPS - Reverie Amenity Sound & Security Balance - January 2023 $ 7,970.50
3/6/23 109 Tison Sound & Security, Inc. Invoice #RT-103 - Reverie Amenity Sound & Security Balance - January 2023 $ 33,078.61
3/30/23 110 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9336 - Reverie at Trailmark - February 2023 $ 2,170.00
3/30/23 111 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #15 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - February 2023 $ 61,251.75
3/30/23 112 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #207489 - Trailmark East Parcel PH2 CEI (WA#61) - February 2023 $ 17,005.50
3/30/23 113 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #207234 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - February 2023 $ 1,344.00
3/30/23 114 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #16 - Reverie Amenity @ Trailmark - February 2023 $ 758,626.03
3/30/23 115 F&E Management Invoice #2224 - Deposit for New Pool Furniture - March 2023 S 24,008.40
3/30/23 116 F&E Management Invoice #2225 - Deposit for New Pool Furniture - March 2023 $ 16,650.90
4/27/23 117 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #17 - Reverie Amenity @ Trailmark - March 2023 $ 421,708.01
4/27/23 118 Carlton Construction, Inc. Invoice #2240 - Sports Court Resurfacing - March 2023 $ 33,250.00
4/27/23 119 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #16 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - March 2023 $ 268,635.91
4/27/23 120 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #207550 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - March 2023 $ 2,471.00
4/27/23 121 Carlton Construction, Inc. Invoice #2251 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion Permitting - April 2023 $ 2,725.13
6/1/23 122 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208174 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 CEI (WA#61) - April 2023 $ 23,725.25
6/1/23 123 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #17 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - April 2023 S 204,133.02
7/10/23 124 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #1 -Trailmark Amenity Expansion - May 2023 $ 78,866.89
7/10/23 125 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208829 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 CEl (WA#61) - May 2023 $ 5,842.05
7/10/23 126 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208696 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - May 2023 $ 3,148.75
7/10/23 127 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #18 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - May 2023 $ 287,056.18
7/31/23 128 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208917 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - June 2023 $ 5,725.75
7/31/23 129 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209169 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 CEl (WA#61) - June 2023 $ 10,611.09
7/31/23 130 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209165 - Trailmark Amenity Center Phase 2 Expansion (WA#75) - June 2023  $ 6,432.00
7/31/23 131 Clary & Associates, Inc. Invoice #2023-287 - Trailmark East Parcel AT&T Easement - May 2023 S 450.00
7/31/23 132 Clary & Associates, Inc. Invoice #2023-357 - Map & Description of Amendment Area - June 2023 $ 450.00
7/31/23 133 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #19 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - June 2023 $ 279,404.74
7/31/23 134 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #2 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion - June 2023 $ 65,100.44
8/31/23 135 Besch & Smith Civil Group Application #20 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 - July 2023 $ 559,252.35
8/31/23 136 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #3 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion - July 2023 $ 40761775
8/31/23 137 Basham & Lucas Desing Group, Inc. Invoice #9581 - Trailmark CA - July 2023 $ 6,916.92
8/31/23 138 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209623 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 2 CEI (WA#61) - July 2023 $ 7,939.31
8/31/23 139 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209619 - Trailmark Amenity Center Phase 2 Expansion (WA#75) - July 2023 $ 5,417.99
8/31/23 140 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209355 - Master Site Planning (WA#51) - July 2023 $ 3,473.30
TOTAL $ 8,664,811.35

Fiscal Year 2023
10/3/22 Interest $ 0.01
11/1/22 Interest $ 0.01
11/1/22 Wire FY22 Funding Request #3-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 1,269,316.21
11/30/22 Wire FY23 Funding Request #1-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 1,259,786.83
12/1/22 Interest $ 0.01
12/22/22 Wire FY23 Funding Request #2-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 1,101,545.33
1/3/23 Interest $ 0.01
1/30/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #3-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 683,406.43
2/1/23 Interest $ 0.01
3/1/23 Interest $ 0.01
3/6/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #4-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $  779,346.14
3/9/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #5-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 881,056.58
4/3/23 Interest $ 0.02
4/27/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #6-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 726,064.92
4/27/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #7-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 2,725.13
5/1/23 Interest $ 0.01
6/1/23 Interest $ 0.02
6/1/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #8-2021 (AA3 PH3B) S 227,858.27
7/1/23 Interest S 0.02
7/10/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #9-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $ 374,913.87
7/31/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #10-2021 (AA3 PH3B) S 368,174.02
8/1/23 Interest $ 0.02
8/31/23 Wire FY23 Funding Request #11-2021 (AA3 PH3B) $  990,617.62
9/1/23 Interest $ 0.02
TOTAL $  8,664,811.52
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/22 $ 4.82
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 8,664,811.52
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ (8,664,811.35)

Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2023

Assessment Area 2, Phase 3C

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2023
6/29/23 2 Akerman LLP Matter #00249072 - Bond Counsel Fee related to bond issuance - June 2023 S 2,042.40
7/19/23 5 Jax Utilities Management Application #3 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 3 - June 2023 S 435,671.52
7/19/23 6 Jax Utilities Management Application #2 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 3 - May 2023 S 264,540.23
7/31/23 7 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209171 - Tax Exempt Purchase Admin. East Parcel PH3 (WA#74) - June 2023 $ 423.00
7/31/23 8 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209174 - Trailmark Phase 12 (WA#70) - June 2023 S 12,027.37
7/31/23 9 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209170 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 3 CEl (WA#73) - June 2023 S 4,348.23
7/31/23 11 SES Environmental Resources Invoice #39688 - Haul Road ERP Application & CE Amendment Package - June 2023  $ 2,560.00
7/31/23 12 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208978 - Trailmark Phase 12 Construction Documents (WA#49) - June 2023 $ 9,603.35
8/11/23 Reimbursement for Req.8 Transferred funds from Phase 3 Construction Account S (12,027.37)
8/11/23 Reimbursement for Req.12 Transferred funds from Phase 3 Construction Account S (9,603.35)
8/23/23 14 Jax Utilities Management Application #4 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 3 - July 2023 S 119,931.80
8/23/23 17 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209625 - Tax Exempt Purchase Admin. East Parcel PH3 (WA#74) - July 2023 $ 260.00
8/23/23 18 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209624 - Trailmark East Parcel Phase 3 CEl (WA#73) - July 2023 S 3,048.39
9/28/23 24 American Precast Structures Direct Owner Purchase Invoices - Trailmark East Parcel PH3 S 75,019.00
9/28/23 25 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #210091 - Trailmark East Parcel PH3 CEl (WA#73) - August 2023 S 3,829.44
9/28/23 26 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #210093 - Tax Exempt Purchase Admin (WA#74) - August 2023 S 260.00
9/28/23 27 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #210079 - Trailmark Amenity Center PH2 CEI (WA#75) - August 2023 S 1,676.00
9/28/23 28 Carlton Construction, Inc. Application #4 - Trailmark Amenity Expansion - August 2023 S 217,863.90
9/28/23 29 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #210105 - Traffic Signal Investigation (WA#76) - August 2023 S 400.00
TOTAL $ 1,131,873.91
Fiscal Year 2023

7/3/23 Interest S 1,273.19
8/1/23 Interest S 13,598.13
9/1/23 Interest S 15,175.95
TOTAL $ 30,047.27

Acquisition/Construction Fund at 6/28/23 $ 4,077,809.14

Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 30,047.27
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ (1,131,873.91)

Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $  2,975,982.50
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2023
Assessment Area 3, Phase 3

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition

Fiscal Year 2023
6/29/23 2 Akerman LLP Matter #00249072 - Bond Counsel Fee related to bond issuance - June 2023 S 1,957.60
7/19/23 3 American Precast Structures Various Invoices - Direct Owner Purchase of Materials Phase 12 - May-June 2023 S 255,648.00
7/19/23 4 Jax Utilities Management Application #3 - Trailmark Phase 12 - June 2023 S 803,944.63
8/11/23 8 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209174 - Trailmark Phase 12 (WA#70) - June 2023 S 12,027.37
7/31/23 10 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208961 - Signal Warrant & Structural Analysis (WA#76) - June 2023 S 3,200.00
8/11/23 12 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208978 - Trailmark Phase 12 Construction Documents (WA#49) - June 2023 $ 9,603.35
8/23/23 13 Jax Utilities Management Application #5 - Trailmark Phase 12 - July 2023 S 115,724.25
8/23/23 15 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209631 - Trailmark Phase 12 (WA#70) - July 2023 S 3,962.24
8/23/23 16 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209632 - Traffic Signal Investigation - July 2023 S 3,067.00
8/23/23 19 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209385 - Signal Warrant & Structural Analysis (WA#76) - July 2023 S 5,970.00
8/23/23 20 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209354 - Trailmark Phase 12 Construction Documents (WA#49) - July 2023  $ 4,431.50
8/23/23 21 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #208071 - Trailmark Phase 12 Construction Documents (WA#49) - April 2023 $ 667.24
8/23/23 22 Ferguson Enterprises, LLC Invoice #2024891 - Direct Owner Purchase - August 2023 S 73,483.20
8/24/23 23 England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Bill #1800433401 - Relocation of FPL equipment at Trailmark - August 2023 S 14,394.60
8/29/23 24 Ferguson Enterprises, LLC Invoices #2024892/2024893/2024893-1/2024892-1 - Direct Owner Purchases S 95,943.42
9/6/23 25A American Precast Structures Direct Owner Purchase Invoices - Trailmark PH 12 - September 2023 S 73,422.00
9/28/23 26A England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209853 - Trailmark PH12 Construction (WA#49) - August 2023 S 1,445.00
9/28/23 27A England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #209898 - Signal Warrant & Structural Analysis (WA#76) - August 2023 S 130.00
9/28/23 28A Jax Utilities Management Application #6 - Trailmark Phase 12 - August 2023 S 330,034.75
9/28/23 29A England-Thims & Miller, Inc. Invoice #210104 - Trailmark Phase 12 CEl (WA#70) - August 2023 S 8,684.80
TOTAL $ 1,817,740.95

Fiscal Year 2023
7/3/23 Interest S 1,220.33
8/1/23 Interest S 12,351.18
9/1/23 Interest S 12,582.20
TOTAL $ 26,153.71
Acquisition/Construction Fund at 6/28/23 $ 3,908,486.50
Interest Earned thru 9/30/23 $ 26,153.71
Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/23 $ (1,817,740.95)
Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund $ 2,116,899.26
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SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RECEIPTS - FY2023

SIX MILE CREEK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

TAX COLLECTOR

GROSS ASSESSMENTS $ 3,289,438 $ 1,204,035 $ 228004 $ 469,798 $ 739,752 $ 441,600 $ 206,160
NET ASSESSMENTS $ 3,092,072 $ 1,131,793 $ 214,408 $ 441610 $ 695367 $ 415104 $ 193,790
O&M - GENERAL 2015 2016A 2017A 2020 2021 PH1
DATE GROSS ASSESSMENTS ~ DISCOUNTS/ COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET AMOUNT | & REVERIE FUNDS DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE TOTAL
RECEIVED DIST. RECEIVED PENALTIES PAID INCOME RECEIVED 36.60% 6.93% 14.28% 22.49% 13.42% 6.27% 100%
11/2/22 1 $ 834456 $ 43807 $ 15813 § - S 774836 % 2,836.14 $ 53728 $ 110662 $  1,74250 $ 104020 $ 48562 S 7,748.36
11/17/22 2 $ 91,376.98 $ 364377 $ 175466 $ - s 8597855 S 31,47078 $ 596186 $ 12,279.46 $ 1933545 $ 1154244 $ 538856 $  85978.55
11/29/22 3 $ 135,011.61 $ 540048 $ 259222 $ - 0§ 12701891 $ 4649280 $  8807.65 $ 1814085 $ 2856489 $ 17,052.02 $  7,960.70 $ 127,018.91
12/12/22 4 $ 287,342.88 S 11,493.69 $ 551698 $ - $ 27033221 $ 98,949.84 $ 1874518 $ 3860886 S 60,794.18 S 36,291.52 $ 16,942.62 $ 270,332.21
12/15/22 5 $ 417,355.98 $ 16,652.18 $ 801408 $ -8 39268972 (% 143,736.43 $ 27,22961 $ 56083.97 $ 8831079 $ 52,717.75 $ 2461118 $ 392,689.72
1/20/23 6 $ 1,592,59591 $ 63,703.89 $ 30,577.84 $ - $1,498314.18 | $ 548,428.75 $ 103,895.02 $ 213,989.31 $ 33695129 $ 20114546 $ 9390436 $ 1,498314.18
2/1/23 INT $ -8 -8 -8 413631 $ 413631 |$ 1,514.02 $ 28682 $ 590.75 $ 93020 $ 55529 $ 25924 $  4,136.31
2/21/23 7 $ 608,658.48 $ 19,717.63 $ 11,77882 $ - $ 577,162.03 | $ 211,25893 $ 40,021.15 $ 8243031 $ 129,79620 $ 7748276 $ 36,172.67 $ 577,162.03
3/30/23 8 $ 29,149.99 $ 38876 $ 57522 $ - 0§ 28186.01($ 10,316.94 $ 195445 $ 402553 $ 633867 $ 378391 $ 176651 $  28,186.01
4/6/23 INT $ -8 -8 -8 2,383.68 $  2,383.68 | S 87250 $ 16529 $ 34044 $ 536.06 $ 32000 $ 14939 $  2,383.68
5/5/23 9 $ 108,025.77  $ 3588 $  2,159.80 $ - $ 10583009 | $ 38,737.04 $ 733839 $ 1511466 $ 2379981 $ 1420746 $ 663273 $ 105830.09
6/15/23 10 $ 10,078.14 $ - $ 20156 $ - $ 9,876.58 | $ 3,615.13 $ 684.85 $ 1,41057 $ 2,221.11  $ 1,32591 $ 619.00 S 9,876.58
8/7/23 1 $ 2,01361 $ -8 4027 $ -8 1973348 72230 $ 136.83 $ 281.83 $ 44378 S 26492 $ 12368 $ 197334
10/26/23  EXCESS FEES $ 31,79359 $ -8 -8 -8 31,79359 | $ 11,637.42 $ 220461 $ 454076 $  7,4996 $  4,26822 $ 199261 $  31,793.59
$ -8 -8 -8 -8 - s -8 -8 - s -8 -8 -8 -
TOTALS $ 3,321,747.50 S 121,47435 S 63,369.58 S 6,519.99 $3,143,423.56 | S 1,150,589.02 $ 217,969.00 $ 448,943.91 S 706914.91 S 421,997.86 S 197,008.86 $ 3,143,423.56
DIRECT BILLED ASSESSMENTS
LENNAR HOMES LLC $97,113.16 $33,300.00 $63,813.16
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL SERIES
RECEIVED DATE NO. RECEIVED FUND 2021 PH1
11/15/22 10/15/22 1914261  $ 832500 $ 832500 $ 8,325.00 $ -
4/13/23 1/1/23 1994591  $ 832500 $  8325.00 $ 8325.00 $ -
4/13/23 4/1/23 1994591  $  52,99421 $ 5299421 $ 8325.00 $  44,669.21
4/5/23 7/1/23 2050820  $ 832500 $ 832500 $ 8,325.00 $ -
8/28/23 9/30/23 2083604 $  19,143.95 $ 19,143.95 $ - $ 1914395
$ 9711316 _$ 97,113.16 $ 33,300.00 $ 63,813.16
DFC REVERIE. LLC $761,875.00 $193,500.00 $107,500.00  $460,875.00
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL REVERIE SERIES
RECEIVED DATE NO. RECEIVED FUND FUND 2021 PH3B
11/4/22 10/15/22 12014822  $ 7525000 $ 7525000 $ 4837500 S 26,875.00 $ -
11/4/22 1/1/23 12014822 $ 7525000 $ 75250.00 $ 4837500 $ 26,875.00 $ -
11/4/22 4/1/23 12014822  $  397,86250 $ 397,862.50 $ 4837500 $ 2687500 $ 322,612.50
11/4/22 7/1/23 12014822 $ 7525000 $ 7525000 $ 4837500 $ 26,875.00 $ -
11/4/22 9/30/23 12014822 $ 13826250 $ 138,262.50 $ - 8 - § 13826250
$  761,875.00 $ 761,875.00 S 193,500.00 _$ 107,500.00 _$ _460,875.00
SIX MILE CREEK INVESTMENT GROUP LLC $564,871.88 $99,512.30 $7,417.62 $308,841.96  $149,100.00
DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL SERIES SERIES SERIES
RECEIVED DATE NO. RECEIVED FUND 2017AB 2021 PH1 2021 PH2
2/7/23 10/15/22 WIRE S 2487807 $ 2487807 S 24,878.07 $ - s - s -
1/1/23 $ 24,878.07 $ -8 -8 -8 -8 -
4/14/23 4/1/23 WIRE $ 34840449 $ 184,033.26 $ - $ 29705 $ 766921 $ 104,370.00
7/1/23 $ 24,878.09 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
9/30/23 $ 141,833.16 S -3 -8 -8 -5 -
$ 56487188 $ 208,911.33 $ 24,878.07 S  2,967.05 $ 76,696.21 $ 104,370.00
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Six Mile Creek

Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

October 1, 2023 to October 31, 2023

| Fund Date Check No.'s Amount |
General Fund - Wells Fargo 10/2/23 4638-4644 $ 270,794.45
10/17/23 4645 $ 14,138.00
10/24/23 4646-4650 $ 11,174.94
$ 296,107.39
General Fund - Truist 10/3/23 1-8 $ 14,380.15
10/4/23 9-10 $ 2,449.00
10/9/23 11-18 $ 31,070.22
10/17/23 19-26 $ 57,420.82
10/24/23 27 $ 20,397.17
10/31/23 28-34 $ 66,521.65
$ 192,239.01
Reverie Fund - Wells Fargo 10/31/23 193-195 $ 20,286.25
$ 20,286.25
Reverie Fund - Truist 10/3/23 1-4 $ 11,689.17
10/10/23 5-9 $ 22,257.43
10/24/23 10-13 $ 7,233.64
$ 41,180.24
Payroll October 2023
Barbara Bland 50176 $ 184.70
Darren Glynn 50177 $ 184.70
Gregg Kern 50178 $ 184.70
Michelle Sutton 50179 $ 184.70
Wendy Hartley 50180 $ 184.70
$ 923.50
$ 550,736.39 |




AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 10/ 01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 02/ 23 00073

10/ 02/ 23 00156

10/ 02/ 23 00022

10/ 02/ 23 00005

10/ 02/ 23 00187

10/ 02/ 23 00104

10/ 02/ 23 00164

YEAR- TO- DATE _ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
10/ 31/ 2023 *** GENERAL FUND
BANK A GENERAL FUND

..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO. .. VENDOR NANVE STATUS
DATE |INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
8/ 31/ 23 APP#15A 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
TRAI LMARK PHI0 AUG23
8/31/23 APP#21 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
TRAI LMARK EAST PRCL 2 AUG
BESCH AND SM TH CIVIL GROUP, |NC
9/ 05/ 23 9635 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
TRAI LMARK CA DRAW NG | NSP
BASHAM & LUCAS DESI GN GROUP | NC
8/02/23 209363 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
PHL3 CONSTR WA#60) J UL
8/07/23 209621 _ 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
TRAI LMRK PH11 CERI (\WA#63)
8/07/23 209630 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
TRAI LMARK PH10 CEIl (\WA#66
8/ 31/ 23 209854 202310 300- 13100-10100 *
STER SI TE PLAN( WA#51)
8/ 31/ 23 209861 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
PHL3 CONSTR WA#60) AUG
9/ 05/ 23 210082 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
LMARK PH11 CEl (WA#63)
9/ 05/ 23 210086 202310 300- 13100-10100 *
TRAI LMARK EAST PRCL PH2
9/ 05/ 23 210103 202310 300- 13100 10100 *
RAI LMARK PH10 CEl (\W\A#66
ENGLAND- TH M5 & M LLER INC
9/ 18/ 23 18004363 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
RELOCATE EXI STI NG FPL SEP
FLORI DA POAER & LI GHT
8/ 15/ 23 2226 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
AVENI TY CTR POOL FURNI TUR
8/ 15/ 23 2227 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
AVENI TY CTR POOL FURNI TUR
F&E | NTERI OR MANAGEMENT SERVI CE LLC
8/ 29/ 23 002-23-3 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *
TRAI LMRK EAST PRCL ST SGN
ONS| GHT | NDUSTRI ES LLC DBA
8/23/23 201075 202310 300- 13100- 10100 *

LNDSCPE SVC TRLMK PHI9A- 9B
TREE AM GOS QUTDOOR SERVI CES | NC

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

RUN 11/ 13/ 23

121,
42,

2,

5,

1,

24,
16,

AMOUNT

329.
211.

966.

008.
650.

718.

350.

25
70

.00

.00
.65
.32
.00
.00
.10
. 57
. 26

163, 540. 95

PACE 1

004638

6, 310. 00 004639

50, 249. 90 004640

1, 966. 00 004641

40, 659. 30 004642

2,718.30 004643

5, 350. 00 004644



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 10/ 01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 17/ 23 00228

10/ 24/ 23 00170 1

10/ 24/ 23 00096

10/ 24/ 23 00218 1
10/ 24/ 23 00098

10/ 24/ 23 00223 1

YEAR- TO- DATE
10/ 31/ 2023 *** S

... EXPENSED TO.. .
INVO CE YRMO DPT ACCT#

10/ 02/ 23 154063 202310 320-53800-
I NST. RAI L WOOD FENCE/ CIWNT

10/ 23/ 23 8643919 202310 320 53800
TRBLSHT/ RPR DECODER/ S

9/ 29/ 23 17 202309 310 51300
REV. AMORT SER2015 11/0

9/ 29/ 23 17 202309 310- 51300
REV. AMORT SER2016A 11/01

9/ 29/ 23 17 202309 310-51300-
REV. AMORT SER2017A 11/01

9/ 29/ 23 17 202309 310-51300-
REV. AMORT SER2020A2P3A

10/ 18/ 23 6606356 202310 330 53800
1LB BLEACH SULFR ACI ¥ DEL

10/17/23 51264 202310 300- 15500-

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER

GENERAL FUND

ANK A GENERAL FUND

VENDOR NAME
SUB SUBCLASS

60000

HARDWCK FENCE LLC
46300

BRI GHT VI EW LANDSCAPE SEF\’\/I CES I NC.
31300
31300
31300
31300

DI SCLCBURE SERVI CES LLC
46501

HAV\KI NS | NC
10000

ROOM RENT11/ 15/ 23, M C/ SPK

10/ 19/ 23 90862 2 202310 320 53800
L- GROUT & TILE CLEAN

RENAI SSANCE V\lPLD Cﬂ_F VI LLAGE
47500
NE FLORI DA STONE- Tl LE- GROUT

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REQ STER

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 11/13/ 23 PAGE 2
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
14, 138. 00
14,138.00 004645
~ a,458.09
4,458.09 004646
- 10000
100. 00
100. 00
100. 00
400. 00 004647
~ 9s0.08
940. 08 004648
167153
1,671. 53 004649
-~ 3,708.24
3,705. 24 004650
296, 107. 39
296, 107. 39



AP300R

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 03/ 23 00170

10/ 03/ 23 00053
10/ 03/ 23 00218
10/ 03/ 23 00224
10/ 03/ 23 00039
10/ 03/ 23 00084 1
10/ 03/ 23 00223
10/ 03/ 23 00164
10/ 04/ 23 00225
10/ 04/ 23 00226
10/ 09/ 23 00170 1

10/ 09/ 23 00162 1

YEAR- TO- DATE _ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023 ***

GENERAL FUND
BANK C GENERAL FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

9/ 28/ 23 8625181 202309 320-53800- 46300
990 TRLMRK DR- RPLC BREAKR

BRI GHT VI EW LANDSCAPE SERVI CES

9/ 28/ 23 2688246 202309 330 53800 46800
QIRLY PEST CTRL MNT SEP23
FLGQI DA PEST CO\ITRO_

9/ 20/ 23 6588994 202309 330 53800 46501
SULFUR ACI Y 3BLK DELDRM
HAV\KI NS | NC
8/ 24/ 23 082423 202308 320 53800 47200
SEAFOOD BA L- CATERI NG FEE

auT ER BANKS BO L COVPANY ST AUGUSTN

10/01/23 7897B 202310 320- 53800- 46400
MIHLY LAKE SERVI CES OCT23
SI TEX AQUATI CS LLC

10/ 01/ 23 23 51013 202310 320 53800 34600
MIHLY FI RE ALARM MNTR OCT

SECURI TY ENGI NEERI NG AND DESI GN | NC

202310 320 53800 47500
P- GROUT/ STONE CLEAN
NE FLO?I DA STG\IE- TI LE- GROUT

9/ 30/ 23 201458 202309 320 53800 46200
TRAI LMARK PHOA-9-11 SEP23

10/ 02/ 23 177386
250D

TREE AMG(S QJTDG]? SER\/I CES INC

9/ 27/ 23 205 202309 320 53800 47200
LI VE BAND 10/ 06/ 23-BO L
PAUL W GRI FFI N

9/ 25/ 23 50442784 202309 330 53800 54000
MPLC UMBR- MOVI E LI CENSE

I\/DTI O\l PI CTURE LI CENSI NG CO?P

10/ 09/ 23 8635661 202310 320 53800 46600
BACK CREEK- LEAFMORE | NST.

BRI GHT VI EW LANDSCAPE SERVI CES

10/ 01/ 23 2310 TSM 202310 320 53800 47700
PET STATI ON MAI NT OCT23
DOCDY DADDY

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

RUN

11/13/ 23 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..

AMDUNT " #

1, 680. 00

1, 680. 00 000001

27000
270.00 000002

- 2s6.62
256. 62 000003

 2s0.00
250. 00 000004

2,930.00
2,930.00 000005

S 3495
34.95 000006

1,31.76
1,361. 76 000007

7,596.82
7,596. 82 000008

"~ 900.00
900. 00 000009

1,549.00
1,549, 00 000010

9g6.49
986. 49 000011

- 206.00

206. 00

000012



AP300R

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 09/ 23 00227

10/ 09/ 23 00005

10/ 09/ 23 00001

YEAR- TO- DATE _ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023 *** GENERAL FUND
BANK C GENERAL FUND

..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO ..

9/ 26/ 23

10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 03/ 23
10/ 04/ 23

10/ 01/ 23
10/ 01/ 23
10/ 01/ 23
10/ 01/ 23
10/ 01/ 23
10/ 01/ 23
10/ 01/ 23
10/ 01/ 23

INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

42 202310 320-53800-47200
OAL PROAL 10/ 25/ 23

EARTH KI NSHI P LLC

35324 12 202309 320 53800 43000
596 TRAI LMARK DR #PUVP

52068- 78 202309 330-53800-43000
801 TRAI LMARK DR #AMENI TY
57119- 05 202309 320- 53800 43000
170 RED TW G WAY - SEP2

62363-50 202309 320- 53800 43001
000 PACETTI RD - SEP23
65107-18 202309 320-53800-43000
975 TRAI LMARK DR #l RRG
68881-76 202309 320-53800-43000
990 TRAI LMARK DR #PUMP
88213-81 202309 320- 53800 43000
1922 TRAI LMARK DR #LS §

96815-95 202309 320- 53800 43000
2799 PACETTI RD #ENTRY
96904-98 202309 330- 53800 43000
805 TRAI LMARK DR #AMENI T
93295-44 202309 320-53800- 43000

VENDOR NAME

9/ 30/ 23

404 BLOOWFI ELD WAY #PUWP

175

202310 310 51300

FY24 ASSESSMENT ROLL

174

CERT
202310 310-51300-

MANAGEMENT FEES OCT23

174

202310 310-51300-

WEBSI TE ADM N OCT23

174

202310 310-51300-

I NFORVATI ON TECH OCT23

174

202310 310-51300-

DI SSEM NATI ON FEE OCT23

202310 310-51300-

OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

202310 310-51300-
202310 310-51300-
202310 310-51300-

TELEPHONE

FLCRIDA PCMER & LIGHT
31700
34000
35200
35100
31300
51000
42000
42500
41000
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVI CES

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

6, 666.
33.
287.
47.
30.

1, 299.
201.

10, 000.
3, 356.

100.

150.
1, 000.
.29
240.
.75
.63

RUN 11/ 13/ 23

00
67
00
00
00

57

8, 773.95 000014

14, 920. 91 000015



AP300R

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 09/ 23 00181

10/ 09/ 23 00214
10/ 09/ 23 00128 1
10/17/23 00118 1
10/ 17/ 23 00170 1

10/ 17/ 23 00004

10/17/23 00141
10/ 17/ 23 00221
10/ 17/ 23 00022
10/ 17/ 23 00214

10/ 17/ 23 00148

YEAR- TO- DATE _ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023 ***

GENERAL FUND
BANK C GENERAL FUND

..... INVOCE. .... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDCR NAME
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
10/ 04/ 23 3292460 202310 310-51300- 31500

10/ 05/ 23

10/ 01/ 23

10/ 10/ 23

9/27/23
9/ 27/ 23

9/30/ 23

10/ 06/ 23
10/ 05/ 23
10/ 12/ 23

9/29/23

9/ 25/ 23

MId TREE AM GO AGR/ EVERGR
KUTAK R(I:K LLP

6983 202309 320- 53800- 46700
JANI TORI AL SERVI CES SEP23
KEEN ON KLEAN LLC
23 01062 202310 330 53800 46501
T. TI NE CLOCK &
VAK PAK, I NC.
52773433 202310 330- 53800- 46600
MIHLY LAWK TREATVNT OCT23
BUG OUT SERVI CE.
8636250 202310 320-53800- 46300
MAI NLI NE RPR- CTRLR/ Fi TTNG
BRI GHTVI EW LANDSCAPE SERVI CES, | NC.
5910129 202309 310- 51300 48000
NOT. OF MEETI NG 09/ 207 2
5010150 202306 330-01300- 48000
NOT. OF MEETI NG 10/ 11/ 23
CA FLORI DA HOLDINGS, LLC
SEPT23-8 202309 330- 53800- 46500
MIHLY POOL SERVI CE SEP23
CROMN POOL CLEANI NG | NC
4440C 202310 320-53800- 47500
FI NAL PMI- AVENI TY PAI NTNG
OCLOR WAVE PAI NTI NG & DECCR | NC
210367 202310 310-51300-31100
GEN. CONSLT. ENG. SVC( WA#72)
ENGLAND- THI MBS & M LLER, | NC
7030 202310 320- 53800- 46700
PRS. W8H RW FI REEXT. STAI N
KEEN ON KLEAN LLC
1765 202309 320- 53800 47300

HOLI DAY LI GHTI NG | NSTA
M&G BUSI NESS VENTURES | NC DBA

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

RUN 11/13/ 23 PAGE 3
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..

AMDUNT " #

2, 893. 00

2,893.00 000016

- 2,51000
2,510. 00 000017

- a20.87
429.87 000018

- 2748
274.58 000019

391620
3,916. 20 000020

~ e5.28 I

65. 28

130. 56 000021

1,575,000
1,575.00 000022

© 34,312.00
34,312. 00 000023

~ 3,323.5%0
3,323.50 000024

- 89250
892.50 000025

 12,996.48

000026



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 10/ 01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 24/ 23 00170

10/ 31/ 23 00229

10/ 31/ 23 00170

10/ 31/ 23 00214

10/ 31/ 23 00222

10/ 31/ 23 00024 1

10/ 31/ 23 00164

10/ 31/ 23 00117

YEAR- TO- DATE _ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

10/ 31/ 2023 *** GENERAL FUND

BANK C GENERAL FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

10/ 01/ 23 8615509 202310 320-53800-46200
LANDSCAPE SERVI CES OCT23
BRI GHT VI EW LANDSOAPE SERVI CES

10/ 25/ 23 1685 202310 330 53800 54000
ON- BOARDI NG TRAI LMARK APP
10/ 25/ 23 1685 202310 300- 15500-10000
TRLMRK APP 11/01-10/31/ 24
AL%ANT | NC

9/ 26/ 23 8621037 202309 320 53800 46600
POCL ENHANCEMENT BED 1-14
10/ 26/ 23 8664446 202310 320- 53800- 46600

CUT/ DUWP TREES WEATHR EDG
BRI GHT VI EW LANDSCAPE SERVI CES

10/ 24/ 23 7069 202310 320- 53800- 46700
JANI TORI AL SERVI CE OCT23
KEEN ON KLEAN LLC

10/ 03/ 23 1226 202310 300 15500 10000
ONSI TE AMENTI'Y MGMI' NOV23
10/ 03/ 23 1226 202310 340-53800-12100
CELL PHONE ALLOWANCE DI R
(]\IPLACE LLC

10/ 19/ 23 556887 1 202310 330 53800 43100
805 TRAILMARK DR - OCT23
10/ 19/ 23 556887-1 202310 330-53800-43100

295 BACK CREEK DR - OCT23
ST. .]O-INS COJNTY UTI LI TY DEPT
10/ 30/ 23 201682 202310 320 53800 46200
TRAI LMARK PHOA-9-11 OCT23
TREE AM C-ZCB ClJTDCX:R SER\/I CES
7/ 21/ 23 23988883 202307 330 53800 51000
1PK OF | NSULATED HOT CUPS
8/ 04/ 23 24020169 202308 330- 53800 51000
TONER/ NOTEPAD/ PEN/ T
8/ 09/ 23 240%(())%86 202308 330- 53800 51000

OF DUCT TAPE
WB. MASON CO , I NC

TOTAL FOR
SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

I NC.

, | NC.

BANK C

STATUS

RUN 11/ 13/ 23

AMOUNT

20, 397.

42.
219.
10.

2, 000.
21, 588.

" 23, 023.
2,574,

2, 510.

6, 000.
40.

881.
36.

7,596.

23,588. 00

25,597.11

2,510.00

6, 040. 00

272.01

000027

000028

000029

000030

000031

000032

000033

000034



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMWPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 11/13/23 PAGE 5
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023 *** GENERAL FUND
BANK C GENERAL FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

TOTAL FOR REG STER 192, 239. 01

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 10/ 01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 31/ 23 00005

10/ 31/ 23 00003

10/ 31/ 23 00025

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COWPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 11/13/23 PACE 1
10/ 31/ 2023 *** REVERI E
BANK B REVERI E FUND
..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO .. VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
10/ 19/ 23 556887-1 202310 340-53800-43100 * 15. 28
255 RUSTIC MLL DR-OCT23
10/ 19/ 23 556887-1 202310 340-53800- 43100 * 1,777.63
35 RUSTIC MLL DR - OCT23
ST. J(}INS C(lJNTY UTI LI TY DEPT 1, 792.91 000193
9/ 20/ 23 201212 202309 320 53800 46201 * 6,515. 10
2286 ANNUAL FLWR SWICHOUT
10/ 28/ 23 201647 202310 320- 53800 46200 * 5,716.76
LANDSCAPE MAI NT OCT23
10/ 30/ 23 201672 202310 340-53800-46200 * 2,737.07
50 RUSTIL M LL-LNDSCP COCT
TREE AM G(S QJTDG]? SER\/I CES I NC 14, 968. 93 000194
2/ 22/ 23 TRLPHCNE 202302 340 53800 51000 * 1,574.00
4LN CORD/ LESS PHNE/ HANDST
10/ 04/ 23 4702 202310 340- 53800- 46000 * 1, 950. 41
ADD WAP- POOL ALARM PRGM
TI SON SOUND & SECURI TY | NC 3,524.41 000195
TOTAL FOR BANK B 20, 286. 25
TOTAL FOR REG STER 20, 286. 25

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA



AP300R

CHECK VEND#
DATE

10/ 03/ 23 00002

10/ 03/ 23 00022
10/ 03/ 23 00013 1

10/ 03/ 23 00003

10/ 10/ 23 00018
10/ 10/ 23 00002
10/ 10/ 23 00004

10/ 10/ 23 00001 1

10/ 10/ 23 00003

10/ 01/ 23

9/ 16/ 23

10/ 01/ 23

7/ 30/ 23
9/ 30/ 23

10/ 01/ 23

8/ 01/ 23

9/ 29/ 23

10/ 04/ 23
10/ 06/ 23
10/ 06/ 23
10/ 06/ 23
10/ 06/ 23

"9/ 25/ 23

7/ 28/ 23

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023 ***

REVERI E
BANK D REVERI E FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

2310-RT_ 202310 320-53800-47700
REV- PET STATI ON WNT OCT23
D(I])Y DADDY

59169426 202309 340 53800 46800
35 RUSTIC MLL DR - SEP23
IVCCALL PEST CO\ITRG_

7901B 202309 320 53800 46400
AKE MAI NTENANCE OCT23
Sl TEX AQJATI CS LLC

200905 202307 320- 53800- 46200
LANDSCAPE MAI NT JUL23

200975 202307 340-53800-46400
POND ADDENDUM JUL23
201445 202309 340-53800-46200

50 RUSTI C M LL-LNDSCP SEP

TREE AM G(B QJTDCXP SER\/I CES I NC
5366 202310 340 53800 46500
POOL MAI NTENANCE OCT23

FSJ PG]_ SER\/I CES LLC DBA AI\/ERI CA' S

2308 Ol 202308 320 53800 47700
REV- PET STATI ON WNT AUG23
DwDY DADDY

II\NOOOOO 202309 340 53800 34700
200AW D W NDSHI ELD STCKER
HI DDEN EYES LLC DBA EI\NERA SYSTEI\/B

72655 49 202309 320 53800 43000
35 RUSTIC M LL DR - SEP23
04551-38 202309 320-53800-43000
16 DAYBREAK DR - SEP23
23340-53 202309 320-53800-43000
255 RUSTIC M LL DR- SEP23
72968- 38 202309 320-53800-43000

18 WOCDW ND CT - SEP23
97807-53 202309 320-53800-43000
82 BERRY BLOSSOM WAY- SEP

FLCRI DA POJ\ER & LI GHT

201215 202309 320- 53800- 46201
2052ANNUAL FALL FLWR SWIC

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

RUN 11/13/ 23 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
482. 00
482.00 000001
- 7500
75.00 000002
- 39500
395.00 000003
~ s,716.76
2,283. 34
2,737.07
10, 737. 17 000004
206000
2, 060. 00 000005
- 10300
103. 00 000006
- 2,713.00
2,715.00 000007
1,487.82 R
254. 06
422.75
25. 95
26. 22
2,216.80 000008
~ s,848.20



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 10/31/2023 *** REVERI E
BANK D REVERI E FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
9/ 25/ 23 201373 202309 320-53800- 46600 *
EXTRA MOW SRVC- PHASE 2
9/ 28/ 23 201419 202309 320-53800- 46200 *
LANDSCPAE MAI NT SEP23
TREE AM Cm (IJTD(n? SERVI CES I NC
10/ 24/ 23 00017 10/ 16/ 23 6604983 202310 340 53800 46501 *
350LB BLEACH SLFRACI DY DEL
10/ 16/ 23 6608151 202310 340- 53800 46501 *
CREDI T ON-5-15GAL DELDR
HAV\KI NS | NC
10/ 24/ 23 00007 10/15/23 618982 202310 310 51700 71000 *
FI TNESS LEASE PAYMENT#10
10/ 15/ 23 618982 202310 310-51700- 72000 *
FI TNESS LEASE PAYMENT#10
MJNI C] PAL ASSI:_I' I\/ANAGEI\/ENT I NC.
10/ 24/ 23 00010 10/17/23 1773 202310 340 53800 47300 *

HOLI DAY LI GHTI NG | NST&RW

I\/&G BUSI NESS VENTURES | NC DBA

202310 340 53800 46000 *
BLACK TRASH CANS
ULI NE I NC

10/ 23/ 23 17003663 2
6- AAGAL

10/ 24/ 23 00024

TOTAL FOR BANK D
TOTAL FOR REAQ STER

SI XM SI X M LE CREEK TVI SCARRA

RUN 11/ 13/ 23

1,
8,

41,
41,

1,

1

3,

PAGE 2
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
200. 00
114, 43
15,162. 63 000009
o67.58
75. 00-
992. 58 000010
753.88
525. 01
2,278.89 000011
230.98
3,230. 98 000012
73119
731.19 000013
180. 24
180. 24







































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS






April 10, 2023

Six Mile Creek CDD
1408 Hamlin Ave Unit E
St. Cloud, FL 34771


CRyan
Typewriter
April 10, 2023

CRyan
Typewriter



CRyan
Six Mile Creek CDD
1408 Hamlin Ave Unit E
St. Cloud, FL 34771


CRyan











DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

: ) ®
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 06/29/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT  Jason Vega
FAX
Provinsure, Inc. mg“ﬁ' Extl: (407) 370-0776 (AIC, Noj: (407) 370-0931
4000 Destination Parkway EMAL o ediaz@provinsure.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
Orlando FL 32818 insurera: LUBA Casualty Insurance Company 12472
INSURED INSURER B :
Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, [nc. INSURER C :
5000 US Highway 17 #235 INSURER D -
INSURERE :
Fleming Island FL 32003 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  Master REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
NSR ADDLISUBR BOLICY EFF L[ICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) (W/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OGCURRENGE s
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE D QOCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
MED EXP (Any one person) $
- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY B Loc PRODUGTS - COMPIOPAGG | §
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY MBINED S 3
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED :
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| autos onty AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
s
UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION BER G-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Xl STATUTE l l ER AT
A R T ol Uy ECUTIVE NIA WC307-0124785-2022A 07/01/2022 | 07/01/2023 | Bk EACHACCIDENT s
{Mandatory [n NH) EL DISEASE- EAEMPLOYEE | s 1:000,000
If yes, describe under 1.000.000
DESCGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - PoLICY Liit | ¢ 1090,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

For Information Purposes Only ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

P
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0/23/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER SONTACT Certificate Specialist
'Y'Oa{s,\r,‘ g‘txgﬁei?ngp Agency, LLC PHONE o ); 727-447-6481 FAR Moy 727-449-1267
Clearwater FL 33765 ;E\'[',V[')Ap{'éss; Certificates@Bouchardinsurance.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : XL Specialty Insurance 37885
INSURED , , TREEAMIGO1 \ surer B: FCCI Insurance Company 10178
gggﬁ%%’?gﬁ%:@ (1)? tggé)g Services, Inc. INSURER ¢ : National Trust Insurance Company 20141
Fleming Island FL 32003 INSURER D ©

INSURERE :

INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; 13174801 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iNSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MMIDD/YYYY) | (MMIDDIYYYY) LIMITS
B | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y | GL10007993500 9/24/2022 9/24/2023 | EAGH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
] CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LlMlT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
POLICY - JECT - LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §$ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y | CA10007993600 9/24/2022 9/24/2023 | (£3 acaident $ 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED -
ONED LY . SCHED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
X | HIRED X | NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| " | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY {Per accident)
$
C | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur Y UMB10007993700 9/24/2022 9/24/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
oen | X | ReTeNTIONS 10 00 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER O1H-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE ] ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D N/A
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe un
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A | Leased/Rented Equipment UM00069211MA22A 9/24/2022 9/24/2023 | Limit $25,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {(ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

If required by written contract, Certificate Hoider is an additional insured with respect to General Liability, Umbrella Liability, and Auto Liability subject to the
terms, conditions and exclusions of the policies. Additional insured with respect to General Liability includes ongoing and completed operations.

Coverage with respect to General Liability, Umbrella Liability, and Auto Liability is primary and non-contributory, where required by written contract.

When required by written contract, waiver of subrogation applies in favor of Certificate Holder with respect to General Liability and Auto Liability subject to the
terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy.

Umbrella Liability is Follow Form over General Liability, Automobile Liability

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

; '

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
BUREAU OF LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT

3| Date
May §, 2022

File No.
JB185407

REGISTERED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 482 FOR THE

PERIOD EXPIRING: April 30, 2023

4 2105 HARBOR LAKE DR
{| FLEMING ISLAND, FL 32003

THE TREE AMIGOS OUTDOOR SERVICES INC
4 5000-18 HIGHWAY 17 #235
Al FLEMING ISLAND, FL 32003

F
§| THE PEST CONTROL COMPANY FIRM NAMED BELOW HAS 9

‘License Certificate

Lawn and Ornamental

D

is certificate must be renewed by SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 to
1ain valid. An application for renewal must be filed with the Board by

1
Where Flarida Beglns. PROCTOR JAMES D Il
STATE OF FLORIDA s . C

N This is to certify that
D) .y o
4 is the qualifying agent for  THE TREE AMIGOS OUTDOOR

Expires g SERVICES, INC.

April 30,2023 Hl . . and had met all the requirements of law and this Board and is
< : certified as a IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR
; : contractor expires SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

AT - ? )

4. . No: | - 287 Ronald Andrews
" © Date Issued: 8/20/2021 CHAIRMAN
N
8

nitele "

NICOLE "NIKKI" D, COMMISSIONER

k
Ny
r1
>
7
| stember 30th to obtain a new card. This certificate is void unless
Q| "ed and requested information is supplied on reverse side. This
Nl tificate must be carried on person at all times while working.

>

=
I3
&
-
A
“
z
4

5

This is to certify that the
following licensee has met all
the requirements of law and
this Board and therefore this
License certificate is renewed
as follows :

LICENSE CERTIFICATE

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
CONSTRUCTION TRADES
QUALIFYING BOARD

Where Florica Begins.

Q/A : PROCTOR JAMES D 1} )
Type: |
Name : THE TREE AMIGOS OUTDOOR SERVICES, INC. No: | . 287
_ Date issued :  8/20/2021
Address: 5000-18 HIGHWAY 17 #235 License Year: 202172023

FLEMING ISLAND

FL 32003

Expiration Date SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
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SitexAquatics L £13.564.2322

LAKE & FOUNTAIN SERVICES WWW.SiteXaqUatiCS.COm
)

Aquatic Management Agreement

This agreement is between Sitex Aquatics, LLC. Hereafter called “Sitex” & Six Mile Creek CDD-Reverie hereafter called
“customer”

Customer: Six Mile Creek CDD-Reverie

C/O: GMS

Contact: Mr. Howard McGaffney

Address: 475 West Town Place suite 114 St. Augustine, FL 32092
Email: hmcgaffney@gms.com

Phone: 904.940.5850

Sitex agrees to provide aquatic management services for a period of 12 months In accordance with the terms and conditions
of this agreement in the following sites:

6 waterways (22 acres) at the Reverie @ Trailmark Community located in St. Augustine, FL (see attached map)

Customer agrees to pay Sitex the following amounts during the term of this agreement for the specific service:

1. Shoreline Grass and Brush Control Included
2. Underwater, Floating and Algae Treatment Included
3. All Services Performed by State Licensed Applicator Included
4. Treatment Report Issued After Each Visit Included

5. Use of EPA Regulated Materials Only Included
6. Algae callback service as needed Included
7. Non-Construction trash removal Included

Service shall consist of Twelve (12) treatments a year as needed.

Customer agrees to pay Sitex the following amount during the term of this agreement which shall be 11/01/23 thru 11/01/24
Agreement will automatically renew as per Term and Conditions:

Total Monthly Service Amount: $1,164.00

Total Annual Maintenance Cost: $13,968.00

Invoice is due and payable within 30 days. Overdue accounts may accrue a service charge.

Customer acknowledges that he/she has read and is familiar with the additional terms and conditions printed on the reverse
side, which are incorporated in this agreement.

m 10/26/2023

Accepted By Date Pres'ident, Sitex Aquatics llc. Date
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http://www.sitexaquatics.com

Terms & Conditions

Sitex agrees to provide all labor, supervision, and equipment necessary to carry out the work. There shall be no variance from these
specifications unless expressly stated though an addendum.

The Annual Cost will be paid to Sitex in Twelve (12) equal payments, which are due and payable in advance of each month in which the
service will be rendered and will be considered late on the 30th of that month. A surcharge of two present (2%) per month will be added
for delinquent payments. The Customer is responsible for any collection or attorney’s fees required to collect on this agreement.

This Agreement will be for a twelve (12) month period. This Agreement shall be automatically renewed at the end of the twelve (12)
months. The monthly service amount may be adjusted, as agreed upon by both Parties, and set forth in writing to Customer. Both
parties agree that service shall be continuous without interruption.

Additional Services requested be the customer such as trash clean up, physical cutting or paint removal, and other additional services
performed will be billed separately at the current hourly equipment and labor rates.

Cancellation by either the Customer or Sitex may terminate the Agreement without cause at any time. Termination shall be by written
notice, received by either the customer or Sitex at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of the termination.

Neither party shall be responsible for damage, penalties or otherwise for any failure or delay in performance of any of its obligations
hereunder caused by strikes, riots, war, acts of Nature, accidents, governmental orders and regulations, curtailment or failure to obtain
sufficient material, or other force majeure condition (whether or not of the same class or kind as those set forth above) beyond its
reasonable control and which, by the exercise of due diligence, it is unable to overcome. « Sitex agrees to hold Customer harmless from
any loss, damage or claims arising out of the sole negligence of Sitex. However, Sitex shall in no event be liable to Customer or other
for indirect, special or consequential damage resulting from any cause whatsoever.

It is agreed by both Parties that the work performed under this Agreement will be done on a schedule that is sensitive to the overall
function of the property. Additionally, it is understood that all work will be performed during the normal business week (MondayFriday)
unless otherwise stipulated.

Sitex shall maintain the following insurance coverage and limits;
(a) Workman’s Compensation with statutory limits;
(b) Automobile Liability;
(c) Comprehensive General Liability including Property Damage, Completed Operations, and Product Liability.
A Certificate of insurance will be provided upon request. Customers requesting special or additional insurance coverage and/or

language shall pay resulting additional premium to Sitex to provide such coverage. * This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of
the state of Florida.
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Six Mile Creek CDD




Six Mile Creek CDD
Facility Manager Report

To: Six Mile Creek CDD Board of Directors Via E-mail
Jim Oliver District Manager Via E-mail
Wes Haber District Attorney Via E-mail

Facility Usage

Gym usage is steady, several minor repairs have been made on the equipment,
we have added two digital clocks at the request of patrons of the gym.

Administrative Projects
Proposals

Maintenance Projects Completed
Tile cleaning and resurfacing in the gym restroom and welcome center restroom.

Maintenance Projects in Process

Holiday Lighting installation scheduled is tentative for week of thanksgiving.
Timer for pool features is waiting on parts

Board Discussion Items
Pool service quotes

PAGE 2






QUOTE #27045

SENT ON:
10/16/2023
RECIPIENT: SENDER:
Alex Boyer Paradise Pool Service
805 Trailmark Drive 8638 Philips Highway #8,
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 Jacksonville, FL
32256

Phone: 904 449 2055
Email: pools@paradisepoolservice.com
Website: www.paradisepoolservice.com

Product/Service Description Qty.  Unit Price
CS-Weekly Commercial Our 3-times weekly services include: 1 $0.00 $0.00*
Pool Maintenace ~Brush pool and tile

~Visually check water level

~Net out surface debris

~Empty all skimmer strainer baskets

~Empty all pump baskets

~Clear out scum gutters

~Vacuum pool and/or spa

~Perform water chemistry analysis

~Maintain alkaline and pH balance

~Adjust other chemicals (chlorine, acid, stabilizer,
and sodium bicarbonate) as needed

~Visually Inspect pool equipment

~Clean filters

~Record readings in Department of Health logbook
onsite

~Notify customer of additional maintenance required
for the proper functioning of their pool

~Notify customer of any noticeable non-compliances
to the Florida Department of Health regulation 64E-9
“Public Swimming Pools and Bathing Places”
~Service day and time may be changed depending
on weather conditions and holidays

CS-Inclement Weather In the event of inclement weather, for the safety of 1 $0.00 $0.00*
Policy our pool technicians and in the best interested of

your pool, service will be limited to the following:

~Empty skimmer baskets

~Perform water chemistry analysis

~Adjust water balance

These limited services will allow the water to remain
well-balanced. Service refunds will not be issued for
inclement weather. Weather permitting, regular pool
services will resume the next regularly scheduled
service day.
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QUOTE #27045

SENT ON:
10/16/2023
Product/Service Description Qty.  Unit Price Total
CS-Day of Service (subject  Your pool will be added to our Monday, Wednesday, 1 $0.00 $0.00*
to change) Friday route. This service is contracted on a month to

month basis and can be canceled at any time by the
pool owner or Paradise Pool Service. This quote is
issued on the condition that the pool is presently
clean and clear and will remain that way until our
company performs the first service visit. If not, a
deswamp fee will apply.
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Product/Service

QUOTE #27045

SENT ON:
10/16/2023

Description Qty.  Unit Price

CS-Pool Customer's
Responsibilities

1) Water Level - The customer is responsible for 1 $0.00
keeping the water level in the pool at proper levels.

The pool technicians will not drain or add water to

the pool, but we will notify you if the water level in the

pool needs your attention.

2) Pool Access - Ensure that Paradise Pool Service
has access to the service area on the scheduled
service day (examples: gate entry codes, lock
combinations, and security guard verification), if not
then service will not be performed on that day.

3) Recommended Upkeep - Perform occasional
upkeep according to professional
recommendations.

4) Daily Water Test - Test water chemistry on days
not serviced by Paradise Pool Service and record
levels in logbook.

5) Ontime Payments - Customer agrees to make
payments prior to the month of service.

6) Skimmer Baskets - The customer is responsible
for emptying the pool's skimmer basket/s daily if
necessary especially for dense vegetation and
during the fall months. Skimmer baskets that are full
of debris will reduce the flow of the pool water and
may cause the water to turn green. Full skimmer
baskets will also cause the pool equipment to over
work and at times break down.

7) High CYA levels - It is normal for the cyanuric acid
levels in chlorine pools to increase over time. We will
promptly notify you and will ask you to drain your
pool to the second step and refill the pool with new
water prior to the following service. This procedure
will keep the pool water healthy and reduce the risk
of having the pool water turning green. High CYA
levels will deem the pool unhealthy for swimming.

8) High Calcium Levels - Although not a health
threat, high calcium levels will deteriorate your pool
finish, and it is a major factor in allowing organic
materials to attach to the walls of the pool causing
discoloration and staining. The only way to reduce
calcium levels is to drain the pool to the second step
and refilling with new water. This procedure may
need to be repeated several times in order to lower
the calcium to the proper levels. We will inform you
promptly if the calcium levels in your pool become
out of range, and you will need to drain and refill as
stated above.

9) Allow Pool Photographs/Videos - Customer will
allow Paradise Pool Service to take photographs of

$0.00*
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QUOTE #27045

SENT ON:
10/16/2023

Product/Service Description . Unit Price
CS-Specialty Pool Algicide, Phosphate, Metals, and Calcium 1 $0.00 $0.00*
Treatments treatments are not part of regular service and will be

quoted separately.
CS-Leaks and Equipment ~ We will notify you of any leaks or damaged 1 $0.00 $0.00*
Repairs equipment and will provide a quote for the repairs. It

is in the best interest of the customer to approve
repairs in a timely manner to maintain proper pool
and water health. Customer agrees to allow Paradise
Pool Service to make minor repairs not to exceed
$500 and notify point of contact prior to repairs.
These will be invoiced separately.

CS-Pool Care Products Please reach out to us when you are in need of pool 1 $0.00 $0.00*
care products such as pool brush, pool vacuum, pool
net, pool cover, etc. We will quote the product for
you, invoice it, and deliver it during the regular

service day.
CS-Commercial Services ~Emergency calls 1 $0.00 $0.00*
Not Included ~Chemicals used other than chlorine, acid, stabilizer

and sodium bicarbonate

~Refill acid or chlorine drums

~Storm cleanup, severe algae problems, small
animal removal, debris caused by other companies
~Equipment repairs

~Stain removal and treatment

~Human fecal accident (follow Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention recommendations)

CS-Pool Service Billing Payment is due at the beginning of each month. The 1 $2,495.00 $2.495.00*
first month's rate will be prorated if service does not ’
begin the first week of the month. Payment is due on
the first of the month prior to servicing. A late
payment (service interruption) fee of $250 will be
assessed after the first of the month. Service will not
commence for the new month if payment has not
been received. An annual inflationary increase will
apply of 5% at the anniversary date. Any services
required outside the scope of this agreement will be
charged at $195 per hour per service technician.

Accept Quote:

Pool Owner (Customer)

A service fee will apply to credit card payments of
3.25%.
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QUOTE #27045

SENT ON:
10/16/2023

Product/Service Description Qty.  Unit Price

CS-Disclaimer Paradise Pool Service will not be responsible for any 1 $0.00 $0.00*
damage to property due to acts of nature, fire,
vandalism, misuse or abuse. Paradise Pool Service
is not responsible for the performance of any
chemicals it does not sell. CUSTOMER should be
aware of normal deterioration of equipment that
occurs over time due to exposure to chemicals and
sunlight. Due to these factors, Paradise Pool Service
recommends other annual services (e.g., Annual
tune- up of equipment, filter cleaning) above normal
maintenance. The CUSTOMER is responsible for
maintaining the correct water level and keeping trees
and plants trimmed away from the pool/spa and
equipment and maintaining equipment by authorizing
annual service to equipment. Paradise Pool Service
is not responsible for any damages or deterioration
caused by failure of CUSTOMER to perform other
services recommended by Paradise Pool Service or
by failure of CUSTOMER to properly maintain pool
and equipment between visits. If you have any
complaints or concerns regarding frequency or
completeness of service, you must call/text/email
Paradise Pool Service within 24 hours after the
service occurred or was scheduled to have
occurred.

BINDING ARBITRATION:

Client agrees to binding arbitration in the event of
any dispute with Paradise Pool Services. Arbitration
will be performed by the Florida Swimming Pool
Association (FSPA) and governed by their
alternative dispute resolution articles.

CS-Termination This agreement may be terminated thirty (30) days 1 $0.00 $0.00
after either party receives written notice of intent to
terminate from each other. This agreement may be
terminated immediately if all balances are paid in full
regardless of any CUSTOMER dispute as described
in Jurisdiction Venue.

Total $2,495.00

* Non-taxable

This quote is valid for the next 30 days, after which values may be subject to
change.
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September 1, 2023

Mr. Alex Boyer, Regional Facility Manager TrailMark Homeowners Association
c/o Evergreen Lifestyles Management 805 Trailmark Dr.

270 W Plant St., Ste 340 Saint Augustine, FL 32092

Winter Garden, FL 34787 aboyer@evergreen-Im.com

COMMERCIAL SWIMMING POOL/SPA MAINTENANCE CONTRACT
MAINTENANCE COST:

C. Buss Enterprises agrees to provide swimming pool maintenance for TrailMark community pool for a
total of $1800.00 per month. CHEMICALS NOT INCLUDED.

Hourly Rate for repairs $150. Extra Service Visits $90. Code Brown $225.

SCHEDULE:

Maintenance shall be performed three (3) days per week April 15th through September 15th, two (2)
days per week September 16th through April 14th. The pools shall be closed during the time the service
technician performs routine cleaning functions.

ADDITIONAL VISITS (OPTIONAL):

In order to achieve the quality of service this pool deserves; it is recommended to increase the number of
service visits during peak swim season (May-Aug). This will allow the service technician to get ahead of
any issues that may occur in between visits. This option would increase your maintenance schedule by one
additional visit per week for an additional $350.00 per month (May-Aug).

SCOPE OF WORK:

Check water quality and fill out log sheet as required by FL Code Chapter 64E-9 per visit.

Manually skim, brush, vacuum and clean tile as necessary.

Conduct tests for Free Available Chlorine, Combined Chlorine, Total Chlorine, pH, Acid Demand, Base
Demand, Total Alkalinity, Calcium Hardness, Cyanuric Acid and Temperature as needed to maintain water
quality levels within requirements of Chapter 64E-9.004(d), maintain Saturation Index within +0.3 to —-0.3
for proper water balance.

Operate filtration and recirculation system, cleaning when necessary. Maintain pool at proper water level.
Check all valves for leaks, all bolts for snug fit, respond to variations in the sounds of electric motors, check
GFCI for proper operation, clean strainers, maintain proper flow rates, and equipment in clean condition.

TERMS:
All chemicals to perform the above maintenance, plus any chemicals required for special treatment of
stains, metals sequestering, foam removal, oil removal, phosphate and nitrate removal, mustard and black
algae treatment, and superchlorination shall be provided only by the service contractor, used as
needed and billed. The Service Contractor shall not be responsible for any existing damage or stains to
the swimming pool or deck finish; or equipment damage due to sump pump failure. Both parties agree that
either party may terminate this agreement, or any person, upon thirty (30) days written notice, sent by
regular mail, to the other party. Both parties agree that this is the sole and total agreement between them,
and that no verbal or implied agreement shall be valid unless same has been written into this contract or
any addendum hereto. No changes or alterations to this agreement shall be made unless both parties have
agreed to same in written form properly executed.

Starting Date:

Contractor: Clayyton Buss Purchaser:
Title: President Title:
Date: September 1, 2023 Date:
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